
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



PUBLIC DOCUMEN'T'S 

OF THE 

STA~rE OF MAINE 
V\ 

BEIN(w THE 

·:··: CuL 

~I !1~1,i. ff~~I 

,._J h,V! LLE., ·~ 
·•-... ,.,.--

PUBLIC OFFICERS 
DEPARTMENTS AND 

INSTITU'I'IONS 

FOR THE EIGHTEEN MONTHS 

JANUARY 1, 1921-JUNE 30, 1922 



REGISTER 

OF THE 

Executive Department 

OF THE 

State of Maine 

CONTAINING THE 

Na~e• of State and County Officials and Trustees 

of Various State Institutions for 

1922 



STATE OF MAINE 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

1921-1922-
GOVERNOR 

PERCIVAL P. BAXTER 
AUGUSTA. 

PRIVATE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNOR, 
GILBERT R. CHADBOURNE, 

Augusta. 

Assistant Secretary to the Governor, 
GERTRUDE H. PLAISTED, 

Bangor. 

STENOGRAPHER 

MARY E. KANALEY, 
Bangor. 

COUNCILORS 
FIRST DISTRICT HENRY H. HASTINGS, Bethel 
SECOND DISTRICT ...... HERBERT A. LOMBARD, Bridgton 
THIRD DISTRICT ...... ERNEST F. CLASON, Lisbon Falls 
FouRTH DISTRICT .......... WILLIS E. SWIFT, Augusta 

(Chairman) 
FIFTH DISTRICT .. GEORGE A. GREGORY, Boothb<1.y Harbor 
SIXTH DISTRICT ...... GEORGE W. STEARNS, Millinocket 
SEVENTH DISTRICT CLARENCE A. POWERS, Fort Fairfield 

Messenger to the Governor and Council, 
GEORGE W. LEADBETTER, Augusta. 

SECRETARY OF STATE 
FRANK W. BALL, Dover-Foxcroft 



EXECUTIVE COUNCIL COMMITTEES, 1921-1922 

Accounts and Finance-Messrs. Powers, Swift, Hastings. 

Educational Institutions-Messrs. Clason, Stearns, Hastings. 

Election Returns-Messrs. Gregory, Hastings, Powers. 

Indian Affairs-Messrs. Stearns, Powers, Clason. 

Insane Hospitals and School for Feeble Minded--Mes~rs. 
Stearns, Gregory, Swift. 

Juvenile Institutions-Messrs. Hastings, Lombard, Swift. 

~\Iil.itary Affairs-Messrs. Lombard, Clason, Gregory. 

Printing and Binding-Messrs. Swift, Hastings, Clason. 

Public Health-Whole Council. 

Public Lands and Buildings-Messrs. Powers, Swift. Lombard. 

State Charities and Pensions-Messrs. Lombard, Clason, Stearns. 

State Highways-Messrs. Clason, Gregory, Powers. 

State Library-Messrs. Swift, Lombard, Stearns. 

State Prison, Reformatories and Pardons-Messrs. Hastings. 
Stearns, Gregory. 

State Sanatoriums-Messrs. Gregory, Powers, Lombard. 

Visiting Committee to Insane Hospitals-Messrs. Gregory, Lom
bard. ( Mrs. Harriet B. Dudley of Augusta is 3.ssociated 
with this committee.) 

Visiting Committee to State School for Boys-Messrs. Lombard, 
Hastings, Clason. ( Mrs. Harry M. Verrill of Portland j" 

associated with this committee.) 



First: 

Second: 
Third: 

Fourth: 

Fifth: 

COUNCILOR DISTRICTS 

For the years 1923 to 1932 inclusive. 

Chapter 109, Resolves of 1921. 

York, 1923-24, 1927-28, 1931-32. 
Oxford, 1925-26, 1929-30. 
Cumberland, one for each year. 

Androscoggin, 1925-26, 1929-30,1931-32. 
Franklin, 1927-28. 
Sagadahoc, 1923-24. 
Kennebec, 1927-28, 1929-30, 1931-32. 
Somerset, 1923-24, 1925-26. 

Hancock, 1925-26, 1927-28. 
Knox, 1929-30. 
Waldo, 1923-24. 
LincoJ.n, 1931-32. 

Sixth: Penobscot, 1925-26, 1927-28, 1929-30, 1931-32. 
Piscataquis, 1923-24. 

Seventh: Aroostook, 1927-28, 1929-30, 1931-32. 
Washington, 1923-24, 1925-26. 



JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT. 

Term, Seven Years. 

NAME. Residence. I Term Expires. 

Leslie C. Cornish, Chief Justice .................. Augusta ......... June 
Warren C. Philbrook, Associat_e Justice. . . . . . . . . . Waterville ....... Apr. 
Albert M. Spear, Associat~ Justice. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gardiner ........ June 
Charles J. Dunn, Associate Justice ............... Orono ........... Feb. 
John A. Morrill, Associate Justice ............... Auburn ......... Mar. 
George M. Hanson, Associate Justice ............. Calais ........... July 
Scott Wilson, Associate Justice .................. Portland ........ Aug. 
Luere B. Deasy, Associate Justice ............... Bar Harbor ...... Sept. 

25, 1924 
9, 1927 

25, 1924 
6, 1925 

r5, 1925 
17,11925 
7,jl925 

25, 1925 

Reporter of Decisions:-Freeman D. Dearth, Dexter, Dec. 10, 1923. 

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT STENOGRAPHERS. 

NAME. Residence. 

Fred L. Wilson ................................ Portland. 
Fred S. Rand ................................. Augusta. 
William H. Cornforth .......................... Auburn 
Fred L. Hayden ............................... Portland. 
John A. Hayden .............................. Portland. 
Cecil Clay. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Belfast. 
Charles 0. Barrows ............................ Portland. 
Arthur H. Whitman ........................... Portland . 

JUSTICES OF SUPERIOR COURTS. 

Term, Seven Years. 

NAME. Residence. I Term Expires. 

Henry W. Oakes .............................. Auburn ......... July 
Fred Emery Beane ............................ Hallowell ........ Apr. 
Lauren M. Sanborn ............................ So. Portland ..... Mar. 
Bertram L. Smith ............................. Bangor .......... July 

SUPERIOR COURT STENOGRAPHERS. 

NAME. 

Miss Alta Allen .... 
Fred W. Lee .. 
Edward T. Richardson .. 
Kenneth E. Twitchell .. 

Residence. 

. . [Lewiston. 
. ............... iAugusta . 

. . iPortland. 
. 

1

Bangor. 

16, 1924 
26, 1925 

2, 1925 
16, 1926 



6 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

EXECUTIVE AND DEPARTMENT OFFICERS. 

1921-1922 

NAME AND OFFICE. Residence. I Term Expires. 

Gi!~~;:1oP~
0

Baxter ........................... Augusta.. . !January 1923 
Gilbert R. Chadbourne, Private Secretary ..... Augusta. . . . I ............••.• 
Gertrude H. Plaisted, Assistant Secretary ..... Bangor .......... I ••........•.•.•• 

· Mary E. Kanaley, Stenographer .............. Bangor ......... -1 · ........... •. • • 

COUNCILORS. I 
Willis E. Swift,. Chairman .................... Augusta ......... .January, 1923 
Henry H. Hastings .......................... Bethel ........... January, 1923 
Herbert A. Lombard .......................... Bridgton ........ January, 1923 
Ernest F. Clason ............................ Lisbon Falls ..... January, 1923 
George A. Gregory ........................... Boothbay Harbor. January, 1923 
George W. Stearns ........................... Millinocket ...... January, 1923 
Clarence A. Powers .......................... Ft. Fairfield ..... January, 1923 

George W. Leadbetter, Messenger ........... Augusta ........................ . 

STATE PENSION AGENT. 
Gen. John Harper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lewiston . . . . . . . . July 16, 1923 

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC PRINTING. 
Joseph P. Grenier ........................... Augusta ......... July 25, 1923 

SECRETARY OF STATE. 
Frank W. Ball .............................. Dover-Foxcroft ... January, 1923 

Edgar C. Smith, Deputy ................... Dover-Foxcroft.. . . .............. . 

TREASURER OF STATE .................... . 
William L. Bonney .......................... Bowdoinham ..... January, 1923 

Louis H. Winship, Deputy .................. Augusta ........................ . 

STATE AUDITOR. 
Elbert D. Hayford ........................... Farmingdale ..... January, 1923 

Walter B. Frai;ier, Chief Clerk ............... Augusta ........................ . 

ADJUTANT GENERAL. 
John A. Hadley ............................. Rumford ....... . 

Charles E. Davis, Assistant ................. Augusta ........ . 

ATTORNEY GENERAL ..................... . 
Ransford W. Shaw ........................... Houlton ......... January, 1923 

William H. Fisher, Deputy ................. Augusta ........................ . 
Philip D. Stubbs, Assistant ................. Strong .......................... . 

STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC 
SCHOOLS. 
Augustus 0. Thomas ......................... Augusta ......... July 6, 1923 

Bertram E. Packard, Deputy, ................ Sanford.. . . . . . . . . . .......... . 
Josiah W. Taylor, Agent for Secondary Educa-

tion .................................... Augusta ........................ . 
Adelbert W. Gordon, General Agent for Unor-

ganized Territory ....................... Augusta ........................ . 
Harold A. Allan, Agent for Rural Education .. Augusta ........................ . 
Florence M. Hale, Agent for Rural Education. Augusta ........................ . 
E. K. Jenkins, Director Vocational Education .. Augusta ........ . 
R. E. Haines, Supervisor of Trades and Indus-

tries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Augusta. . . . . . . . . . .............. . 
Nellie W. Jordan, Director of Physical Educa-

tion .................................... Augusta ........................ . 
Leah J. Abrahamson, Supervisor of American-

ization ................................. Portland. . . . . . . . . .............. . 
. . . . . . . . . . . , Supervisor of Industrial Rehabili-

tation ................................................................. . 
Bernadine Cooney, Supervii,or of Home Eco-

nomics, ................................. Farmington. . . . . . . .............. . 
Herbert S. Hill, Supervisor of Agriculture ..... Orono.. . . . . . . . . . . .............. . 
N. A. Luce, Examiner ...................... Vassalboro ...................... . 

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER .............. . 
G. Waldon Smith .•.......................... Portland ........ Apr. 24, 1922 

Leon W. Helson, Deputy. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Augusta. . . . . . . . . . .............. . 



EXECUTIVE AND DEPARTMENT OFFICERS 7 

OFFICERS-Continued. 

Residence. I Term Expires. 

BANK COMMISSIONER. 
Fred F. Lawrence ........................... Skowhegan ..... . May 6, 1925 

Geroge C. Fernald, Deputy ................. Augusta ........ . 
Claridel Bradstreet, Chief Clerk ............. Farmmgdale .... . 
L. P. Noble, Examiner ..................... Portland ....... . 
Arthur J. S. Keene, Examiner ............... Auburn ........ . 
T. Frank Parker, Examiner ................. Belfast ......... . 
Sanger N. Annis, Securities Examiner ........ Waterville ...... . 
Victor B. Pendexter, Assistant Examiner ..... Portland ....... . 
Ernest C. Stinson, Assistant Examiner ....... Bangor ......... . 
Woodbur:I'. Wallace, Assistant Examiner ...... Augusta ........ . 

ST ATE LIBRARIAN. 
Henry E. Dunnack .......................... Augusta ......... Apr. 22,~ i 1924 

Marion Brainerd, Assistant ................. Augusta ........................ . 
Theresa C. Stuart, Director Bureau of Library 

Extension .............................. Augusta ........................ . 

LAND AGENT AND FOREST COMMISSION
ER. 

Samuel T. Dana ............................. Augusta ......... May 6, i'."l 1925 
Neil L. Violette, Deputy Forest Commissioner Augusta ........ . 
H. B. Peirson, Forest Entom0logist ......... . 
W. 0. Frost, Blister Rust Agent ............ . 
B. E. Jones, Slash Inspector ................ . 

COMMISSIONER OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY 
AND STATE FACTORY INSPECTOR. 

Roscoe A. Eddy ............................. Bar Harbor ...... July 21, 1923 
Charles 0. Beals, Deputy ................... Auburn ........................ . 
Minnie E. Hanley, Woman Factory Inspector. Lewiston ......................•. 

COMMISSIONER OF AGURICULTURE. 
F. P. Washburn ............................. Perry ........... January, 1925 

E. L. Newdick, Chief of Division of Plant In-
dustry and Bureau of Seed Improvement .. Augusta ........................ . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . , Horticulturist ............................................... . 
M. H. McIntire, Field Agent Gipsy Moth 

Work .................................. York ........................... . 
G. C. Porter, Assistant, Bureau of Seed Im-

provement .............................. Houlton ........................ . 
A. M. G. Soule, Chief of Division of Inspection Augusta ........................ . 
C. M. White, Chief of Division of Markets ... Augusta ........................ . 
J. Thomas Dionne, Field Agent, Division of 

Markets ................................ Skowhegan ..................... . 
H. M. Tucker, Chief of Division of_Animal ! 

Industry ............................... Yarmouth. . . . . . . . .............. . 
Brooks Brown, Dairy Inspector ............. Augusta. . . . . . . . . . .............. . 
C.H. Crawford, Sheep Specialist ............ Dexter ......................... . 
I. W. Case, Deputy Sealer of Weights and 

Measures .................... : .......... Lubec.. . . . . . . . . . . .............. . 

COMMISSIONER OF INLAND FISHERIES 
AND GAME. 

Willis E. Parsons ............................ Foxcroft ......... Apr. 22, 1924 
Myrtle H. Hodgdon, Chief Clerk ............ Farmingdale .................... . 

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS 
Charles S. Brown ............................ Bath ............ Apr. 22, 1925 

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
Clarence F. Kendall, Commissioner ........... Biddeford ....... Oct. 4, 1927 

PUBUC HEALTH COUNCIL 
James Q. Gulnac ............................. Bangor .......... May 1, 
Sylvester J. Beach, M. D..... . .............. Portland ........ ~r. 22, 
Richard Dresser Small, M. D .................. Portland. . . . . . . . ay 1, 
Hiram W. Ricker ............................ Poland .......... May 1, 

A.G. Young, M. D. Director Division Com-

1924 
1925 
1922 
\923 

municable Diseases ...................... Augusta ........................ . 

2 



8 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

OFFICERS-Concluded. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

George H. Coombs, M. D. Director Division 
Venereal Diseases. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Augusta. . . . . . . . . 

John Hewat, M. D., Director Diagnostic 
Laboratory ............................. Augusta ........ . 

Florence S.Choate,Director Division Vital Stat-
tistics .................................. Augusta ........ . 

Walter J. Brennan, Acting Director Division 
Sanitary Engineering ...... .' .............. Augusta ....... . 

Edith L. Soule, R. N. Director Division Public 
Health Nursing and Child Hygiene ........ Augusta ........ . 

STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION. 
William M. Ayer, Chairman .................. Oakland ......... July 21,. 1923 
Frank A. Peabody ........................... Houlton ......... July 12, 1922 
Lyman H. Nelson ........................... Portland ........ Aug. 12, 1924 

Paul D. Sargent, Chief Engineer ............. Augusta ........................ . 
Irving W. Barbour, Assistant Engineer State 

Highways . ............................. Portland ....... . 
Lucius D. Barrows, Assistant Engineer State 

Aid Highways ......................... Readfield. . . . . . . . . .............. . 
L. N. Edwards, Assistant Engineer Bridges .... Augusta ........................ . 
Albert J. Wiggin, Superintendent of Mainte-

nance .................................. Kennebunk ..................... . 

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION. 
Charles E. Gurney, Chairman.: ............... Portland ........ Nov. 19, 1928 
Herbert W. Trafton .......................... Fort Fairfield .... Nov. 28, 1924 
Albert Greenlaw ............................. Eastport ........ Nov. 19, 1926 

George F. Giddings, Clerk .................. Augusta ........................ . 
William M. Black, Chief Engineer ........... Augusta ............. , .......... . 
Albe1 t E. Lamb, Chief Accountant .......... Bangor. . . . . . . . . . . .............. . 
Frank J. McArdle,Chief of Rates and Schedules Augusta ........................ . 
Elmer E. Parkman, Chief Inspector .......... Augusta ........................ . 
George R. Armstrong, Telephone Engineer .... Augusta ......... • ............... . 

lN))USTRIAL ACCIDENT COMMISSION. 
Arthur L. Thayer, Chairman .................. Bangor .......... Dec. 18, 1922 
Donald D. Garcelon, .Associate legal Member ... Auburn ......... May 5, 1924 
G. Waldon Smith, Insurance Commissioner ..... Portland ........ Ex-Officio ...... . 
Roscoe A. Eddy, Commissioner of Labor and In-

dustry ................................. Bar Harbor ...... Ex-Officio ...... . 
Annie M. Chase, Clerk ..................... Augusta ........................ . 

STATE BOARD OF CHARITIES AND COR-
RECTIONS. 

Robert T. Whitehouse, President ........... : ... Portland ........ July 19, 1924 
M. P. Milliken .............................. Augusta ......... July 28, 1925 
Samuel Rosenberg ........................... Portland ........ July 19, 1926 
Thomas J. Nelligan .......................... Bangor .......... July 19, 1922 
Mrs. Grace A. Wing .......................... Auburn ......... July 25, 1923 

James F. Bagley, Secretary ................. Augusta ........................ . 
Gertrude E. Hall, Supervisor ................ Augusta ........................ . 

BOARD OF STATE ASSESSORS. 
Clement S. Stetson, Chairman ................ Greene .......... Apr. 1, 1923 
Wilbur F. Dresser ........................... South Portland ... Apr. 1, 1927 
John J. Dearborn ............... · ............. Newburg ........ Apr. 1, 1925 

Frank H. Sterling, Chief Clflrk .............. Augusta ........................ . 

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES COMMISSION. 
Alton E. Farnsworth, Chairman ............... Brooklin ........ Jan. 3, 1925 
Harry C. Wilbur ............................ Portland ........ Jan. 14, 1923 
E.W. Gould ................................ Rockland ........ Jan. 3, 1924 

Horatio D. Crie, Director ................... Rockland ....................... . 

STATE HISTORIAN. 
Henry S. Burrage ............................ Portland ........ Sept. 17, 1923 



Commander-in-Chief and Staff. 

Commander-in-Chief 

PERCIVAL P. BAXTER 

Governor of Maine 

The Adjutant General, Chief of Staff 

BRIGADIER GENERAL, JOHN A. HADLEY, Rumford. 

Aides-de-Camp with rank of Colonel. 

l<,RA.NK M. HUME .......................................... Houlton 
ALBERT GREENLAW ..................................... Eastport 
SPAULDING BISBEE ....................................... Portland 
HARRY GOODIER ......................................... Biddeford 
ROY L. MARSTON ....................................... Skowhegan 
WILLIAM TUDOR GARDINER ............................ Gardiner 
JAMES M. GILLIN .......................................... Bangor 
EDWARD S. ANTHOINE .................................... Portland. 

Naval Aide with rank of Lieutenant Commander 

RALPH H. KINGSLEY .................................. Bar Harbor 

STAFF CORPS AND DEPARTMENTS 

Assistant Adjutant General 

MAJOR CHARLES E .. DA VIS, Adjutant General's Dept., Me. N. G. 

State Inspector 
MAJOR JAMES L. MORIARTY, Inspector General's Dept., Me. N. G. 

State Judge Advocate 
MAJOR ARTHUR L. THAYER, Judge Advocate General's Dept., Me. 

N. G. 

State Quartermaster 
MAJOR WILLIAM C. GOODWIN, Quartermaster Corps. Me., N. G. 

State Surgeon 
MAJOR GILBERT M. ELLIOTT, Medical Dept., Me., N. G. 

State Ordnance Officer 
MAJOR JAMES W. HANSON, Ordnance Dept., Me. N. G. 



STATE INSTITUTIONS. 

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE, ORONO. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

*Term Seven Years; P. and S. L., 1865, Chap. 532; P. and S. L. 1867 
Chap. 362; P. L. 1874, Chap. 194; P. L. 1883, Chap. 196; P. and S. L. 
1897, Chap. 551; P. L. 1921, Chap. 151. 

Vacanc~es filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. I Term Expires. 

Edward B. Draper ............................. !Bangor .......... ~ril 22, 1928 
Thomas E. Houghton .......................... Fort Fairfield.... ay 7, 1927 
Frederic H. Strickland ......................... Bangor .......... April 28, 1929 
Frank E. Guernsey ............................ Dover-Foxcroft ... May 31, 1924 
Ora Gilpatrick ................................. Houlton ......... June 19, 1925 
Charles S. Bickford ............................ Belfast .......... IOct. 1, 1926 
Hosea B. Buck, (term 3 yrs.) ................... Bangor .......... June 17, 1924 
Rex W. Dodge ................................ Portland ........ Jan. 3, 1929 

• Chapter 196 of the Public Laws of 1883 provides that one mem
ber of the board of trustees shall be a graduate of the College not less 
than 25 years of age, and shall be appointed for a term of three years, 
upon nomination by the Alumni Association. 

Chapter 532 of the Private and Special Laws of 1865 provides that 
no person shall be a trustee who has reached the age of 70 years. 

OFFICERS OF ADMINISTRATION 

Of the University:-Clarence Cook Little, president; James Norris 
Hart, dean; Charles John Dunn, treasurer; James Adrian Gannett, 
registrar. 

Of the Colleges and Experiment Station:-Leon Stephen Merrill, dean 
of the College of Agriculture; James Stacy Stevens, dean of the College 
of Arts and Sciences; Harold Sherburne Boardman, dean of the College 
of Technology; Warner Jackson Morse, director Agricultural Experi
ment Station. 

Of Other Departments:-Raymond Lowrey Walkley, Librarian; Rob
ert Hampton Bryan, graduate manager of athletics; Luther Ric~ 
James, Major U. S. A., Professor of Military Science and Tactics. 

Resident Auditor for State:-George Henry Bangs. 



STATE INSTITUTIONS 11 

STATE NORMAL SCHOOLS. 

BOARD OJ<~ 'l'RUSTEES 

Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 16, Sec. 144. 

The law provides that not more than two of the four appointed 
members shall be of the same political party. 

NAME. Residence. I Term Expires. 

A. 0. Thomas, State Superintendent of Public 
Schools ................................... Augusta ......... Ex-officio 

Clarence A. Sma\l. ............................ Machiasport ..... Sept. 22, 1924 
Carleton P. Merrill ............................ Skowhegan ...... July 19, 1925 
Charles P. Allen ............................... Presque Isle ..... July 17, 1922 
Enoch 0. Greenleaf ............................ Portland ........ Sept. 22, 1924 

FARMINGTON STATE NORMAL SCHOOL. 

FARMINGTON. 

Established 1864 

PRINCIPAL, WILBERT G. MALLETT, A. B. 

EASTERN STATE NORMAL SCHOOL, CASTINE. 

Established 1866. 

PRINCIPAL, WILLIAM D. HALL. 

WESTERN STATE NORMAL SCHOOL, GORHAM. 
Established 1879. 

PRINCIPAL, WALTER EARLE RUSSELL. 

AROOSTOOK STATE NORMAL SCHOOL, PRESQUE 
ISLE. 

Established 1903. 

PRINCIPAL, SAN LORENZO MERRIMAN. 

WASHINGTON STATE NORMAL SCHOOL, MACHL\S. 

Established 1909 
PRINCIPAL, WILLIAM L POWERS. 

MADAWA_SKA TRAINING SCHOOL, FORT KENT .. 

Establis~ed 1878. 

PRINCIPAL, MARY P. NOWLAND. 



STATE HOSPITALS. 
BOARD OF. HOSPITAL TRUSTEES. 

Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 145, Sec. 1. 

Vacanc~es filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. I ;erm Expires. 

Howard L. Keyser, President ................... Greene .......... June 29, 1922 
Charles E. Smith, Secretary ..................... Newport ........ June 29, 1922 
Charles B. Paine .............................. Augusta ......... July 14, 1924 
J.E. Stevens .................................. Rockland ... ." .... June 29, 1924 
H. Lillian Parrott ............................. Augusta ......... July 14, 1924 
Albert J. Stearns .............................. Norway ......... July 1, 1925 
Charles W. Clifford ............................ Bath ............ July 1, 1925 

--------------------------·---------'--------

AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL, AUGUSTA. 

Forrest C. Tyson, M. D., superintendent; Samuel N. Tobey, steward 

and treasurer. 

BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL, BANGOR. 

Carl J. Hedin, M. D., super:ntendent; William Thompson, steward 
and treasurer. 

MAINE SCHOOL FOR FEEBT,E MINDED, \VEST 

POWNAL. 

Stephen E. Vm,burgh, M. D., superintendent. 

BOARD OF PRISON COMMISSIONERS. 

Term, Six Years; P. L. 1917, Chap. 195, Sec. 1 

Vacanci~s filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. I Term Expires. 

Ed"".ard W. Wheeler, Chairman ................. · ]Brunswick ...... · !April 13, 1923 
Leshe Boynton ................................. Jefferson ........ April 22, 1927 
Frank H. Hargraves ........................... Buxton ........... April 2, 1925 

MAINE STATE PRISON, THOMASTON. 

Lester D. Eaton, Warden; Joseph L. Paquin, Clerk. 



JUVENILE INSTITUTIONS. 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Term, Six Years; R. S. Chap. 144, Sec. 1. 

Vacanc~es filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. I Term Expires. 

William H. Waterhouse. . . . . . . . . . . . . Old Town. . . . . . July 29, 
Wiliam N. Taylor, President ................... Portland ........ March 24, 
Eugene C. Carll ............................... Augusta ......... .Tune 29, 
Edna P. Flagg; ................................ Portland .... · .... June 19, · 
Frederick J. Laughlin, Secretary .................. Portland ......... July 2, . _ 
Liila Elliot ................ : ................... Rockland ........ May 6, 

STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS, HALLOWELT. 

Gertrude L. MacDonald, superintendent. 

1922 
1928 
1923 
1924 
1925 
1927 

STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS, SOUTH PORTLAND. 

Charles Dunn, Jr., superintendent. 

MAINE SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF, PORTLAND. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Term, Five Years, P. & S. L. 1897, Chap. 446. 

NAME. Residence. I Term Expires. 

Harry E. Plummer, President ................... Lisbon Falls ..... June 29, 1922 
Owen Smith, M. D. Treasurer ................... Portland ........ Nov. 20, 1923 
Edward S. Anthoine, ........................... Portland ........ Sept. 29, 1925 
Charles W. T. Goding .......................... .Portland ......... Aprilf;22, 1926 
Edward B. Wimilow ................. , ......... Portland ......... June 19, 1923 

Elizabeth R. Taylor, Prin,cipal. 



14 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

MAINE GENERAL HOSPITAL, PORTLAND. 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS. 
Term, Four Years; P. and S. L. 1868, Chap. 573; 1870, Chap. 342; 1897r 

Chap. 331; 1903, Chap. 21; P. L. 1921, Chap. 94. 

Vacanc:es filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Thomas L. Talbert, President. . . . . . . Portland ...... 1st Tues. Dec. 1924 
William W. Thomas ............... Portland ...... 1st Tues. Dec. 1924 
Charles H. Payson ................. Portland ...... 1st Tues. Dec. 1925 
Harry M. Verrill ................... Portland ...... 1st Tues. Dec. 1925 
John F. Thompson ................ Portland ...... 1st Tues. Dec. 1922 
George E. Bird .................... Portland ...... 1st Tues. Dec. 1922 
Herbert J. Brown .................. Portland ...... 1st Tues. Dec. 1923 
Frederick 0. Conant. .............. Portland ...... 1st Tues. Dec. 1923 

Electt'd 
by the 
Corpora
tion 

Clarence Hale ..................... Portland ...... 1st Tues. Dec. 19251 Appointed 
Alexander T. Laughlin ............. Portland ...... 1st Tues. Dec. 1922 by the 
Frank D. True .................... Portland ...... 1st Tues. Dec. 1923 Board of 
Chas D. Alexander. . . . . .. . . . . . . . Portland ...... 1st Tues. Dec. 1924 J Visitors 

Officers:-Clarence Hale, president, Portland; Edward D. Noye:~, 
treasurer, Portland; John F. Dana, secretary, Portland. 

Resident Physician and Superintemient:-Charles D. Smith, M. D., 
Portland. 

Board of Visitors:-Governor, Percival P. Baxter, Augusta; President 
of the Senate, Charles E. Gurney, Portland; Speaker of the House of 
Representatives, Charles P. Barnes, Houlton. 

Section 5 of Chapter 573 of the Private and Special Laws of 1868 
provides that the Governor of the State, the President of the Senate 
and the Speaker of the House of Representatives shall be a Board of 
Visitors of said Hospital. 

MAINE INSTITUTION FOR THE BLIND, PORTLAND. 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Resolves, 1917, Chap. 52. 

Vacanc:es filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Ch~rles H. Randall ...................... Portland ...... 1922 l 
Harriet R. Barker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Portland . . . . . . 1923 
J. Putnam Stevens ....................... Portland ...... 1924 Appointed by the 
J. Calvin :Knapp, ....................... So. Portland ... 1925} Corporation 
Sewell C. 1,lipley ......................... Portland ...... 1926 

Nina Drummond Smart .... , ............. Portland ...... Aug. 14, 19221 Appointed 
Freeman M. Grant ...................... Portland ...... Aug. 28, 1923 by the Gov• 
Convers E. Leach ....................... Portland ...... Aug. 28, 1924 f ernor and 
Willis R. Hall ........................... Portland ...... Aug. 28, 1925} Council 
Stephen E. Cordwell ..................... Westbrook ..... Aug. 28, 1925 

Officers:-Charles H. Randall, president; Sewall C. Ripley, 1st vice
president and treasurer; J. -Putnam Stevens, 2nd vice-president; Willis 
B. Hall, clerk and secretary; William E. Travis, superintendent. 



STATE INSTITUTIONS AND COMMISSIONS 15 

BATH MILITARY AND NAVAL ORPHAN ASYLUM. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 

Term, One Year; P. and S. L. 1866, Chap. 163, Sec. 4. 

NAME. Residence. I Term Expires. 

William R. Kimball, President ............ Bath .......... 2nd Mon. Aug. 1922 
Dr. S. S. Mullin, Secretary-Treasurer ....... Bath .......... 2ndl;Mon. Aug. 1922 
Chas H. Cahill .......................... Bath .......... 2nd1Mon. Aug. 1922 

Appointed.iby the Corpor
ation 

Harry A. Walters ........................ Bath .......... Oct. 29, 1922 i Appointed 
John Shaw .............................. Bath .......... Oct. 29, 1922 by the Gov-
Harry B. Sawyer ........................ Bath ......... Oct. 29, 1922 ernor and 
••••••...•••.•.....•.•.••••.......•••••••....•••••••••.•••.•.••.. J Council 

Matron:-Mrs. Louise R. Staples. 

TUBERCULOSIS SANATORIUMS. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 

Term, Five Years; R. S. Chap. 146, Sec. 2. 
Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Ralph A. Jewell, Chairman ............... Fairfield ............. August. 
Mrs. Lizzie H. French, Secretary .......... Portland ............ July 

f;a~~Fft!~~·- ~: ~::::::::::::::::::::: ~:b~~~--:::::::::::: f~l~ 
Harry R. Pipes .......................... Presque Isle ......... June 

7, 1923 
25, 1922 
29, 1926 
28, 192• 
3, 1926 

WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM, HEBRON. 
Dr. John I. Pinckney, superintendent. 

CENTRAL MAINE SANATORIUM, FAIRFIELD. 
Dr. John F. Shaw, superintendent; G. L. Woodworth, steward. 

NORTHERN MAINE SANATORIUM, PRESQUE ISLE. 
Dr. Loren F. Carter, superintendent. 

STATE REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN, 
SKOWHEGAN. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 

Term, Five Years; R. S. Chap. 142, Sec. 57 
Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expire11. 

Sadie H. Bates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stockton Springs . . . . . 1st day 
Effie M. Lawrence, Secretary ............. Rockland ............ 1st day 
G. Ernest Avore, ........................ Skowhegan .......... 1st day 
Irving B. Mower ........................ Waterville ........... 1st day 
John .E. Kealy .......................... Lewiston ............ 1st day 

Superintendent:-Cora M. Johnson, M. D. 

3 

Feb. 1927 
Feb. 1923 
Feb. 1925 
Feb. 1920 
Feb. 192• 



16 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

STATE REFORMATORY FOR MEN, SOUTH 
WINDHAM. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES. 
Full Term, Five Years; P. L. 1919, Chap. 182. 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

0. E. Frost ............................. Belfast. . . . . . . .... 1st Tues. Feb. 1925 
Henry F. Merrill ........................ Portland ............ 1st Tues. Feb. 1926 
M. C. Smith ............................ Presque Isle ......... 1st Tues. Feb. 1927 
Oliver B. Clason ......................... Gardiner. . . . . . . . . . 1st Tues. Feb. 1923 
Leslie Boynton .......................... Jefferson. . . . . . ..... 1st Tues. Feb. 1924 

Superintendent:-Harold E. Donnell. 

FARM LANDS LOAN COMMISSIONERS OF MAINE. 

P. L. 1917, Chap. 303; 1Sl9, Chap. 141 and Chap. 223; 1921, Chap. 147. 

NAME. Residence. 

Percival P. Baxter, Governor... Augusta .... . 
Elbert D. Hayford, State Auditor,. . . Farmingdale ...... . 
Samuel T. Dana, Land Agent.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Augusta ......... . 
Frank P. Washburn, Commissioner of Agriculture ............... Perry .... . 
Augustus 0. Thomas, State Superintendent of Public Schools ...... Augusta ............ . 

COMMISSIONERS FOR PROMOTION OF UNIFORM
ITY OF LEGISLATION IN THE UNITED STATES. 

Term, Four Years; P. L. 1895, Chap. 138. 

NAME. Residence . 

Harry L. Cram ................. . 
Patrick H. Gillin ................. . 
Harold H. Murchie ............... . 

. . · I Portland ..... . 

... Bangor ....... . 

... Calais ........ . 

Term Expires. 

. .. ·!April 

. . . . May 

. ... Nov. 

22, 1925 
1, 1922 

17, 1925 

PEMAQUID OR FORT WILLIAM HENRY 

COMMISSION. 

Term, Three Years; Resolves 1899, Chap. 104. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

William D. Patterson .................... Wiscasset ............ May 6, 1924 
Charles B. Meserve ..................... ·!Bristol ............. · I May 6, 1924 

Frank B. Nichols ........................ Bath ................ Sept. 8, 1923 

The above resolve provides that the Governor and Council may 
make such provisions as they may deem advisable for the custody 
and care of the property known as Fort William Henry, for historical 
purposes. This has always been done by the appointment of a commis
sion. 



STATE INSTITUTIONS AND COMMISSIONS 17 

BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS FOR THE 
HARBOR OF PORTLAND. 

Term, Four Years; P. and S. L. 1917, Chap. 192. 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Albert E. Dyer .......................... Cape Elizabeth ....... Aug. 
Thomas J. Laithwaite .................... Portland ............ July 
Fred H. York ........................... Portland ............ July 
William F. Spear ........................ South Portland ....... July 

5, 1924 
1, 1925 

10, 1922 
2, 1923 

DIRECTORS OF THE PORT OF PORTLAND. 

Full Term, Three Years; P. and S. L. 1919, Chap. 84; Special Session 
1919, Chap. 123. 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

James Q. Gulnac, Secretary ............... Bangor .............. Aug. 1, 1923 
Fred W. Bunker ......................... Anson ............... Aug. 12, 1924 
Bertrand G. McIntire .................... Norway ............. Aug. 1, 1922 
Alexander T. Lau!thlin ................... Portland ............ Aug. 1, 1923 

Appointed by the 
Governor and Coun
cil 

Henry F. Merrill, Presideni ............... Portland ............ Aug. 1, 1~22 
Appointed by May

or of the City oi 
Portland. 

President and Secretary elected by Directors from their own 
number. In all cases a member shall continue to serve until his suc
cessor is appointed and qualified. 

COMMISSIONERS OF WRECKS AND SHIPWRECKED 

GOODS. 

Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 43, Sec. 7. 

Name. Residence. Term Expires. 

John I. Snow ... ........................ Rockland ............ Aug. 
Wiliiam !::. Sawyer ..... ................. · !Boothbay Harbor . .. · !May 

Charles H. Mansfield .................... Jones port ............ Oct. 

SEA FOOD PROTECTIVE COMMISSION. 
Term, Four Years; P. L. 1919, Chap. 183. 

1, 1922 
18, 1924 
20, 1924 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Harry C. Wilbur. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Portland. . . . . . . . . . . . October 
Horatio D. Crie ........................ · j Rockland ........... · j October 

Edwin W. Gould ........................ Rockland ............ October 

10, 1923 
10, 1923 
10, 1923 



18 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PHARMACY. 
Term, Three Years; R. S. Chap. 20, Sec. 2. 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

James A. Broe, President ................. I Portland ............ I December 
Frank T. Crane, Secretary ................ Machias ............. Decemher 
L. M. Chandler ......................... Camden ............. December 

MAINE WATER POWER COMMISSION. 

1, 1922 
1, .t924 
1, 1923 

Term, Two Years; P. L. 1919, Chap. 132. P. L. 1921, Chap. 203. 
Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Edward P. Ricker, Chairman, ............. Poland .............. August 13, 1923 
Arthur Chapin .......................... Bangor ............. August 13, 1923 
William H. Looney ...................... Portland ............ August 13, 1923 
Alfred K. Ames ......................... Machias ............. August 30, 1923 
J. Frank Partridge ....................... Waterville ........... August 12, 1923 
Charles F. Flagg ........................ Portland ............ November 17, 1923 
Harry B. Brawn ......................... Augusta ............. August 13, 1923 
Alton C. Wheeler ........................ Paris ................ September 13, 1923 
L. E._,Mclntire. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Waterford ........... October 29, 1923 

Chief Engineer:-George C. Danforth, Augusta. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS FOR THE EXAMINATION OF 
ABPLICANTS FOR ADMISSION TO THE BAR. 

Term, Five Years; R. S. Chap. 84, See. 26. 
Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. I Term Expires. 

Philip G. Clifford, Secretary ............... Portland ............ September 1, 1925 
Carroll N. Perkins ....................... Waterville ........... September 1, 1926 
Leonard A. Pierce ....................... Portland ...... , ..... September 1, 1922 
Harry Manser ........................... Auburn ............. September 1, 1923 
James H. Hudson ....................... Guilford •............ September 1, 1924 

The law provides that the President of the Board shall be the mem
ber whose term of office soonest expires. 

BOARD OF REGISTRATION OF MEDICINE. 
Term, Six Years; R. S. Chap. 18, Sec. 9. 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

F. W. Searle, Secretary ................... Portland ............ July 
Adam P. Leighton, Jr .................... Portland ............ July 
Luther G. Bunker, M. D ................. Waterville ........... July 
William S. Thompson, M. D .............. Augusta ............. July 
Allan Woodcock ......................... Bangor .............. July 
Mary F. Cushman ....................... Farmington .......... July 

1, 1923 
1, H'27 
1, 1925 
1, 1925 
1, 1923 
1, 1927 

The law requires that two persons shall be appointed on or before 
the first day of July of every alternate year after the first day of July, 
1895, to hold office for six years from the first day of July following 
said appointment. 



STATE INSTITUTIONS AND COMMISSIONS 19 

BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINATION AND 
REGISTRATION. 

Full Term, Five Years; P. L. 1919, Chap. 188. 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Albert E. Chittenden .................... Auburn ............. ,July 
Thomas L. McBeath ..................... Rockland ............ July 
J. O. McDowell ......................... Brunswick ........... 

1

July 
Virginia Gay King ................... · .... Augusta ............. July 
Jane B.~W. Hall ......................... Caribou ............. July 

BOARD OF VETERINARY EXAMINERS. 

Term, Three Years; R. S. Chap. 18, Sec. 56. 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

16, 1926 
16, 1922 
16, 1923 
16, 1924 
21, 1925 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Allen:J. Neal. ........................... Bangor .............. October 
P.R. Baird ............................ · !Waterville .......... · !April 

M. E. Maddocks ........................ Augusta ............. August 

28, 1923 
29, 1924 
20, 1922 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS TO REGULATE THE 
PRACTICE OF EMBALMING. 

Term, Three Years; R. S. Chap. 19, Sec. 26; P. L. 1917, Chap. 197. 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence Term Expires. 

Dean Wheeler. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Oakland. . . . . . . . . . . . . June 
Fred E. Crossman ....................... Lisbon .............. Sept. 
Richard Dresser Small, M. D ............. Portland ............ June 
Clarence F. Kendall,~M. D., Sec ........... Augusta ............. Ex-officio 

BOARD OF DENT AL EXAMINERS. 

Term, Five Years; R. S. Chap. 18, Sec. 25. 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

5, 1924 
30, 1923 

5, 1924 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Giles C. Grant, President ................ · !Portland ............ January 
Archer Jordan ........................... Auburn ............. January 
Walter E. Rowe ......................... Bath ................ January 
Henry Gilman ........................... 

1

Portland ........... _. January 
F. H. Gordon ........................... Bangor .............. January 

1, 1924 
1, 1925 
1, 1926 
1, 1927 
1, 1923 



20 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

MAINE STATE BOARD OF REGISTRATION AND 
EXAMINATION IN OPTOMETRY. 

Term, Three Years; R. S. Chap. 18, Sec. 41. 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. 

John R. Roche, President ..... . 
Harry J. Covelle, Sec.-Treas .. 
Bial F. Bradbury, M. D ..... . 

·J.B. Marcotte, M. D .. . 
George McL. Presson ......... . 

Residence. 

. Eastport ... . 

. Bangor ... . 
..... Norway ... . 

.. Lewiston .. 
...... Farmington ..... 

I . Term Expires. 

... July 
.. August 

.... June 
.. June 
.. August 

2R, 1923 
20, 1922 

3, 1924 
3, 1924 

20, 1922 

The law provides that each member shall hold office until his suc
cessor is appointed and qualified. 

BOARD OF REGIST~ATION OF NURSES. 

Term, Three Years; P. L. 1917, Chap. 148. 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Margaret M. Dearness, President ..... . Portland .... . . ..... August 21, 1924 
Rachel A. Metcalfe, Sec.-Treas .... . Lewiston ... . . ... October 31, 1923 
Una V. Clark ........ . . Augusta .... . . . November 13, 1922 
Ida Washburne .... . . ... Bangor ..... . . October 29, 1924 
Agnes Nels on. . . . . . ......... . . . Portland. . I October 31, 1923 

MAINE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY. 

Term, Three Years; R. S. Chap. 40, Sec. 1. 
Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

Residence. Term Expires . 

Robert Hale ........... . 
Charles W. Redman .... . 
George W. Goodrich ... . 

. . . . .. I Portland ............ I September 13, 1924 

. ..... Corinna ............. April .... 28, 1923 
. ... Patten ............... August 30, 1924 

STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION AND CONCILIA

TION. 

Term, Three Years; R. S. Chap. 49, Sec. 1. 

Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Frank H: lngraha. m __ ...................... I Rockland ........... · I October 4,_ 1924 
W. T. Hinckley. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bangor. . . . . . . . . . . . . . June 17, 1924 
. . . ................. ~· ........... ' .. ' . . . . . . ............. ' . ' ' ................. . 



STATE INSTITUTIONS AND COMMISSIONS 21 

STATE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL EDUCATION. 

Term, Three Years; P. L. 1917, Chap. 186. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Augustus 0. Thomas, Chairman..... . .. ·!Augusta .... . 
Clement S. Stetson. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... Greene ..... . 
George E. Macomber. . . . . . . . . . . ... Augusta .... . 

._ December 29, 1923 

. December 29, 1923 

. July 16, 1922 

--State Director:-E. K. Jenkins, Augusta. 

STATE PARK COMMISSION. 
Term, Four Years; P. and S. L. 1911, Chap. 57. 

NAME. 

H. E. Bowditch ..... . 
Charles S. Brown .. 
Lewis A. Burleigh ...... . 

Residece. Term Expires. 

. ......... Bath. . . . . . . ... April 

. ......... Augusta... . ... May 

7, 1924 
7, 1924 

28, 1923 

. ........ ·!Augusta... . .. · !April 

-------------------'-------- --------

STENOGRAPHIC COMMISSIONERS. 

Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 112, Sec. 30. 
Appointed upon written recommendation of any Justice of the 

Supreme Judicial Court. 

NAME. 

Elizabeth I. Firth ..... . 
Fred W. I.ee ...... . 
Annie F. Locke .... . 
Lena E. Marsh .. . 

Residence. 

. Bangor ...... . 

. Augusta ... . 
Biddeford .. 
Pittsfield .. 

Term Expires. 

. ... January 3, 1926 
. .... January 25, 1926 

February 20, 1926 
January 7, 1924 

BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS FOR THE CITY 
OF LEWISTON. 

Term, Six Years; P. and S. L. 1917, Chap. 37; P. & S. L. 1921, Chap. 95. 
Vacancies filled for unexpired time. 

NAME. Residence. __ _I_ Term Expires. 

F. X. Marcotte ..... . 
Fred E. Pomeroy .... . 
William F. Robbins .. . 

. . Lewiston. . . . . .... January 3, 1928 
. Lewiston... . ... January 3, 1924 

· · I Lewi~:~-- · -_ · • • . • • .. -1J anuary 14, 1926 

-------------------'------
COMMISSIONERS OF PENOBSCOT BOOM. 

Term, One Year; P. and S. L. 1854, Chap. 298, Sec. 25. 

NAME. Residence. 

Moses L. Jordan . ...... . 
Charles D. Whittier. . . . . . 
Charles H. Adams ............ . 

· IOld Town ..... . 
. Old Town ..... . 
. Bangor ........ . 

Term Expires. 

· !June . June 
June 

11, 1922 
· 11, 1922 
11, 1922 



22 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

ASSAYERS. 
Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 44, Sec. 40. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Arthur B. Andrews ...................... ,Lewiston ............ /January 7, 1924 

INSPECTOR OF DAMS AND RESERVOIRS. 

Term, One Year; R. S. Chap. 97, Sec. 43. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Geo. C. Danforth ........................ ]Augusta ............. ,April 22, 1923 

The law provides that the inspector shall hold office until his suc
cessor is appointed and qualified. 

INSPECTORS OF STEAMBOATS. 

Term, Five Years; R. S. Chap. 59, Sec. 6; P. L. 1921, Chap. 195. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Archie E. Fairbanks .................... · I Monmouth ... ' ...... · I May 
John,

0
R. McDonald ...................... Addison ............. May 

1, 1923 
22, 1923 

Inspectors of steamboats will be appointed by the Public Utilities 
Commission when the terms of the present incumbents expire. 

INSPECTORS OF FISH. 

Term, Five Years; R. S. Chap. 45, Sec. 5. 

Residence. Term Expires. 

Henry I. Phinney ........................ Boothbay Harbor .... Feb. 
Joseph Lord ............................ !Portland ............ · 1July 

Arthur E. Wallace ....................... Cutler .............. Nov. 

AGENT PENOBSCOT TRIBE OF INDIANS. 

Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 14, Sec. 1. 

17, 1928 
4, 1925 
3, 1925 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

P~rcy A. Hurd .......................... J Old Town .......... · I March 1, 19M 



STATE INSTITUTIONS AND COMMISSIONS 23 

POLICEMAN PENOBSCOT TRIBE OF INDIANS. 
Term, Two Years; P. and S. L., 1899, Chap. 49: 1915, Chap. 108. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Nicholas S. Solomon ..................... !Old Town ........... !December 1, 1922 

(See Note, Page 295, Revised Statutes). 

AGENT PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF INDIANS. 
Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 14, Sec. 1. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Justin E. Gove .......................... 1Perry............ .1May 31, 1925 

SPECIAL CONSTABLES PASSAMAQUODDY TRIBE OF 
INDIANS. 

Term, One Year; P. and S. L. 1885, Chap. 493. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

Henry Socbason ........................ · I Pleasant Point, Perry. · I March 
Geor~e Soctomah ........................ Peter Danas Point ... August 

Indian Township .. . 

CHAIRMEN BOARDS OF REGISTRATION. 

Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 5, Sec. 6. 

24, 1923 
30, 1922 

CITY. Name of Chairman. Term Expires. 

Auburn ......... , ................ Fred R. Walton ............ July 25, 1923 
Augusta .......................... B. E. Folsom .............. December 9, 1925 
Bangor ........................... William M. Brown ......... November 17, 1925 
Bath ............................. Roscoe P. Ham ............ December 31, 1922 
Belfast ........................... Carlton Doak .............. January 3, 1926 
Biddeford ........................ Joseph R. Paquin .......... June 18, 1923 
Brewer ........................... Samuel H. Woodbury ....... August 13, 1923 
Calais ............................ Charles P. Rutherford ...... June 18, 1923 
Eastport ......................... Charles M. Buxton ......... February 13, 1926 
Ellsworth ......................... Leon Tilden. . . . . . . . . . . . . . August 12, 1925 
Gardiner ......................... William R. Gay. . . . . . . . . . . . December 9, 1925 
Lewiston. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lewis L. Haskell. . . . . . . . . . . May 20, 1925 
Old Town ........................ Frank J. Small ............. December 10, 1923 
Portland ......................... George H. Allan ............ May 28, 1923 
Rockland ......................... James F. Carver ........... July 2, 1923 
Saco ............................. Charles S. Emery .......... December 22, 192~ 
South Portland ................... William E. Allen ........... May 28, 1923 
Waterville ........................ Colby Getchell ............. July 28, 1924 
Westbrook ........................ James M. Kelley ........... May 28, 1923 



24 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

CORONERS. 
Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 85, Sec. 5%. 

COUNTY. Name. 

Androscoggin. . . Benjamin Jones ..... . 
Aroostook. . . . . . Frank Dunn .......... . 
Cumberland .... Fred ·w. B. Martin .... . 
Franklin. . . . . . . Dan T. Adams ...... . 
Knox .......... Alvah B. Clari ..... . 
Lincoln ........ Alfred W. Huston .. 
Oxford ......... Guy L. ME>arler .......... . 
Penobscot ...... Edward M. Cassily ...... . 
Sagadahoc ..... N. Gratz Jackson ....... . 
Somerset ....... Frank P. Pennell .. . 
Waldo....... Orris S. Vickery .. . 
Washington .... C. F. Ferris ....... . 

Residence. I Term Expire11. 

Auburn. . . . . . . . . . ,Jan. 27, 1926 
Houlton.... . Nov. 5, 1923 
Portland. . . . . . . . Apr. 22, 1925 
Farmington ........ Dec. 24, 1923 
Rockland...... . . Feb. 10, 1926 
Damariscotta. . . Oct. 29, 1925 
Rumford.. . . Oct. 29, 1925 
Bangor.... . ... Nov. 17, 1925 
Bath.... . .. Aug. 12, 1925 
Skowhegan. Oct. 24, 1923 
Belfast... . ..... Nov. 9, 1923 
Eastport. . . .... t°ec. 24, 1923 

The law provides that each coroner shall give bond to the Trea
surer of State, with sureties to the satisfaction of the county commis
sioners of his county. 



DISCLOSURE COMMISSIONERS 25 

DISCLOSURE COMMISSIONERS. 

Term, Seven Years; R. S. Chap 115, Sec. 19. 

COUNTY. Name. 

Androscoggin. . . Lorenzo W. Fales ...... . 
Androscoggin ... John L. Reade ......... . 
Androscoggin ... William H. Putnam .... . 
Androscoggin ... Albert E. Verrill ....... . 
Androscoggin ... John F. Slattery ....... . 

Aroostook ...... Arthur A. Greene .... . 
Aroostook. . . . . . Fred P. Whitney .... . 
Aroostook. . . . . . Charles Carroll ...... . 
Aroostook. . . . . . Harry M. Briggs ... . 
Aroostook ...... Wallace R. Lumbert .. 
Aroostook ...... Charles M. Fowler ..... . 

Cumberland .... Robert F.. Randall ..... . 
Cumberland .... Ernest E. Noble ..... . 
Cumberland .... Enoch 0. Greenleaf. .. 
Cumberland .... Robert W. De Wolfe .. 
Cumberland .... Jacob H. Berman ...... . 
Cumberland .... Carroll B. Skillin .. 

Hancock ... 

Kennebec. 
Kennebec 
Kennebec .. 

Knox .... 

Lincoln .. 

L. F. Giles ..... . 

Ernest L. Goodspeed ..... . 
. . William H. Fisher. 

Arthur F. Tiffin. 

. . Frank H. Ingraham ...... . 

William N. Titus. 

Penobscot ...... Artemus Weatherbee ..... . 
Penobscot. . . . . . Cornelius ,T. 0 Leary ... . 
Penobscot ...... James D. Maxwell ...... . 
Penobscot ...... Edward J. Conquest ... . 
Penobscot ...... James G. O'Connor .. . 
Penobscot ...... Lawrence V. Jones .... . 
Penobscot ...... ,John B. Merrill .... . 

Somerset ....... Turner Buswell ... . 
Somerset ....... Maurice P. Merrill. 

Waldo ......... Franklin A. Greer .. 

Washington . . . . Daniel Stewart ..... . 
Washington .... A. D. McFaul. ..... . 
Washington .... Harold L. Reed ....... . 
Washington. . . George G. Freeman ... . 

York . . . . . . Fillmore P. Harris ..... . 
York...... . . C. Wallace Harmon .... . 

Residence. I Term Expires. 

. . . . Lewiston . . . . . . . . . . Sept. 29, 1922 
Lewiston .......... Dec. 29, 1923 

. ... Lewiston .......... July .. 25, 1924 

. ... Auburn ........... Jan. 22, 1926 
Lewiston .......... Oct. 29, 

1
1928 

. .... Presque Isle ........ July 19, 1923 

. .... Presque Iele ....... July 7, 1927 
. ... Houlton ........... July 10, 1925 
. ... Houlton ........... April 28, 1927 

. ..... Caribou ........... July 15, 1926 
. .... Fort Fairfield ...... Nov. 10, 1927 

Freeport .......... April · 22, 
Portland .......... Aug. 30, 
Portland .......... May 31, 
Portland .... July 19, 
Portland. . May 22, 
Portland . Nov. 6, 

.... Ellsworth ..... April 

Gardiner .. Nov. 
. Augusta .... . Mar . 

. . Augusta .. . May 

Rockland ..... . Mar. 

. .... Alna .... . June 

. . . Lincoln . . . Nov. 
. .... Bangor. . . . . . Dec. 

. ..... Bangor ............ Jan. 
. . Hampden ......... Nov. 

Bangor ............ Dec. 
Bangor. . . . . . . . Feb. 
Bangor. . . . . . . . . . . . July 

Solon ....... ...... April 
.. Skowhegan .. ...... April 

.. Belfaet ............ Feb. 

Danforth .......... July 
Machias ........... Nov. 
Calais ............. Feb. 
Cherryfield ........ Aug. 

Biddeford ......... Sept. 
Saco .. ..... , ...... Mar. 

16, 

14, 
6, 

20, 

19, 

25, 

20, 
31, 

7, 
29, 
29, 
13, 
29, 

26, 
22, 

27, 

29, 
14, 
21, 
12, 

29, 
28, 

1928 
1928 
1923 
1923 
1925 
1925 

1926 

1923 
1925 
1928 

1926 

1926 

1926 
1922 
Hl23 
1923 
1923 
1925 
1928 

1923 
1928 

1927 

1928 
1923 
1924 
1928 

1922 
1923 

Judges and Registers of Probate and Judges of Municipal and Po
lice Courts are ex-officio Disclosure Commiss:oners. 



26 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS. 

Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 141, Sec. 1; P. L. 1917, Chap. 252. 

COUNTY. Name. Residence. j Term Expires. 

Androscoggin ... Blinn W. Russell, M. D ......... Lewiston .......... July 29, 1925 
Androscoggin. . . William L. Haskell, M. D . . . . . . . Lewiston. . . . . . . . . . June 
Androscoggin ... G. W. Twaddle, M. D .. : ....... Auburn ........... July 

18, 1923 
29, 1925 

Aroostook ...... Frank H. Jackson, M. D ........ Houlton ........... Mar. 
Aroostook ...... Sherman W. Boone, M. D ....... Presque Isle ....... July 
Aroostook ...... H. H. Hammond. M. D ......... Van Buren ........ Apr. 

8, 1925 
29, 1925 
28, 1924 

Cumberland .... John R. Hamel, M. D ........... Portland .......... July 
·Cumberland .... George 0. Cummings, M. D ..... Portland .......... July 
·Cumberland .... DeForest Weeks, M. D ......... Portland .......... Mar. 
Cumberland .... Ralph F. Goodhue, M. D ........ Portland .......... June 
Cumberland .... E. F. Robinson, M. D .......... Falmouth ......... July 
-Cumberland .... Franklin N. Whittier, M. D ..... Brunswick ......... Mar. 

29, 1925 
29, 1925 
8, 1925 

17, 1925 
15, 1925 
19, 1923 

·Cumberland .... Royce B. Josselyn, M. D ........ Portland .......... July 
·Cumberland .... Herbert L. Lombard, M. D ...... Bridgton .......... Feb. 
Cumberland .... Bryant K Moulton, M. D ....... Bridgton .......... Oct. 

30, 1923 
1, 1925 

29, 1925 

Franklin ....... Geo L. Pratt, M. D ............. Farmington ........ Dec. 3, 1923 
Franklin ....... C. W. Bell, M. D ............... Strong ............ April 24, 1926 

Hancock ....... Joseph D. Phillips, M. D ........ Southwest Harbor July 
.Hancock ....... Charles C. Knowlton, M. D ..... Ellsworth .......... July 

29, 1925 
25, 1923 

Hancock ...... ,J. H. Patten, M. D ............. Bar Harbor ........ Dec. 3, 1923 

Kennebec ...... W. H. Harris, M. D ............ Augusta ........... July 
Kennebec ...... George W. Alexander, M. D ..... Gardiner .......... Aug. 

15, 1925 
13, 1923 

Kennebec. . . . . John G. Towne, l\L D .......... Waterville ......... Dec. 17, 1923 

Knox .......... George L. CrockPtt, M. D ....... Rockland .......... July 19, 1925 

Lincoln ........ Harris C. Barrows, M. D ........ Boothbay Harbor ... Feb. 
Lincoln ........ Joseph E. Odiorne, M. D ........ Whitefield ......... July 

9, 1925 
29, 1925 

Oxford ......... H. L. Bartlett, M. D ........... Nor way ........... July 
,Oxford ......... J. Albert Thibodeau, M. D ...... Rumford .......... Aug. 

29, 1925 
6, 1923 

Penobscot ...... Goerge F. Way, M. D .......... Lincoln ........... July 
Penobscot ...... Everett T. Nealey, M. D ........ Bangor ............ July 
Penobscot ...... Harris J. Milliken, M. D ........ Bangor ............ Apr. 
Penobscot ...... 0. R. Emerson, M. D ........... Newport .......... Feb. 

29, 1925 
29, 1925 
24, 1922 

5, 1923 

Piscataquis ..... Ralph H. Marsh, M. D ......... Guilford ........... Aug. 
Piscataquis ..... F. J. Pritham, M. D ............ Greenville ......... Dec. 
Piscataquis ..... W.R. L. Hathaway, M. D ....... Milo .............. Mar. 

18, 1924 
17, 1925 
8, 1925 

:Sagadahoc ..... Harry F. Morin, M. D,., ....... Bath ... · ........... June 
:Sagadahoc ..... Ardene A. Stott, M. D .......... Woolwich ......... Aug. 

18, 1923 
12, 1925 

.Somerset ....... W. G. Sawyer, M. D ............ Madison .......... Dec. 
Somerset ....... W. S. Stinchfield, M. D ......... Skowhegan ........ July 
Somerset ....... J.M. Boothby, M. D ........... Jackman .......... Nov. 

22, 1924 
29, 1925 
28, 1925 

Waldo ......... Orris S. Vickery, M. D .......... Belfast ............ July 29, 1925 

Washington .... Willard H. Bunker, M. D ....... Calais ............. Oct. 
Washington .... John A. McDonald, M. D ....... East Machias ...... June 
Washington .... E. H. Bennett, M. D ........... Lubec ............. July 

10, 1922 
18, 1923 
29, 1925 

York .......... 'Stephen A. Cobb, M. D ......... Sanford ........... July 
York .......... Charles F. Traynor, M. D ....... Biddeford ......... July 
York .......... Edwin D. Jaques, M. D ......... South Berwick ..... Sept. 
York .......... Paul S. Hill, M. D .............. Saco .............. May 

29, 1925 
29, 1925 
24, 1923 
26, 1924 



PROBATION OFFICERS 27 

PROBATION OFFICERS. 

Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 137, Sec. 10, P. L. 1917, Chap. 203. 

COUNTY. Name. Residence. I Term Expires. 

Androscoggin ... John J. Ryan .................. Lewiston .......... July 
Androscoggin. . . Caroline F. Ea men, Associate . . . . Lewiston. . . . . . . . . . Sept. 
Androscoggin ... Frances L. Kelley, Associate ..... Lewiston .......... May 

25, 1925, 
17, 1923 
20, 1925 

Aroostook ...... Henry D. Smart ................ Houlton ........... Feb. 13, 1926 

Franklin ....... Sumner P. Mills ............ .'. . . Farmington. . . . . . . . May 20, 1925 

Hancock ....... Ward W. Wescott .............. Ellsworth .......... May 28, 1923 

Kennebec ...... Edwin Bullock ................. Windsor ........... June 3, 1925 

Knox .. Alvah B. Clark ................. Rockland .......... Jan. 27, 192& 

Lincoln ....... . 

Oxford ......... John H. Dennis ................ Rumford .......... Nov. 17, 1925, 

Penobscot ...... Robert A. Jordan ............... Bangor ............ Dec. 
Penobscot ...... Leonard G. March, Associate .... Old Town ......... July 
Penobscot ...... Prudence Robinson, Associ~te .... Bangor ............ Mar. 

27, 1925 
16, 1923 
4, 1924 

Piscataquis ..... Charles H. Norton .............. Dover-Foxcroft ..... Apr. 30, 1923-

Sagadahoc ..... Wilbur C. Oliver ............... Bath .............. May 
Sagadahoc ..... Edmund P. Briggs, Associate .... Bath .............. Mar. 

31, 1925 
31, 1924 

Sagadahoc ..... Charles P. Weatherbee,. . . . . . . . . . ................ . 
Associate .................. Bath .............. Mar. 31, 1924 

Somerset ....... Leslie E. Jacobs ................ Skowhegan ........ Mar. 24, 1926 

Waldo ......... Fred E. Ellis ................... Belfast., .......... Dec. 9, 1925 

Washington .... John L. McCurdy .............. Lubec ............. Sept. 13, 1925 

York .......... Forrest G. Spofford ............. No. Kennebunkport .Aug. 12, 192S: 

PROBATION OFFICER FOR CUMBERLAND COUNTY. 

Term, Two Years; P. & S. L. 1905, Chap. 346; P. & S. L. 1915, Chap. 2 ~~ .. 

NAME. Residence. Term Expires. 

George W. Grover .................... ·!Portland ............ • IApr. · 
Fred D. Wish, Assistant ................ Portland, ............ July 

3, 1923 
3, 1923 

Appointed by the Judge of the Municipal Court for the city of Por::
land, with the approval of the Judge of the Superior Court for the 
County of Cumberland. 



28 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATORS. 

Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 68, Sec. 29; P. L. 1921, Chap. 166. 

COUNTY. Name. Residence. I Term Expires. 

Androscoggin ... Reuel W. Smith ........... . Auburn ........... Feb. 1, 1925 

Aroostook ...... Chas. M. Fowler .......... . Fort Fairfield ...... Sept. 22, 1924 

Cumberland .... Raymond S. Oakes ...... . 

Franklin ....... Frank W. Butler .... . 

Hancock ....... W. B. Blaisdell ...... . 

Kennebec ...... C. L. Andrews .......... . 

Knox .......... Frank H. Ingraham .... . 

Lincoln ........ Robert K. Tukey .... . 

Oxford ......... George A. Hutchins ...... . 

Penobscot ...... Geo. F. Eaton ...... . 

Piscataquis ..... Jerome B. Clark ..... . 

Sagadahoc ....... Joseph M. Trott ...... . 

Portland .......... Oct. 

Farmington ........ Apr. 

Sullivan ........... May 

Augusta... . . . . . . Apr. 

Rockland. . . . . . . . . Sept. 

Newcastle .. . 

Rumford ... . 

Bangor ..... . 

Oct. 

Oct. 

Nov. 

Dover-Foxcroft ..... Nov. 

Bath ......... . 

Somerset ....... Amos K. Butler ................ Skowhegan ... . 

Apr. 

July 

Dec. Waldo ......... Charles R. Coombs. . ..• , . Belfast .... 

Washington .... Hubert E. Saunders ............ Lubec ............. July 

York .......... C. Wallace Harmon ............ Saco .............. Mar. 

The law requires one Public Administrator for each county. 

20, 1924 

22, 1925 

12, 1924 

22, 1925 

10, 1923 

10, 1923 

29, 1925 

30, 1924 

17, 1925 

22, 1925 

29, 1925 

31, 1923 

29, 1925 

26, 1923 



COUNTY EXAMINERS AND LICENSED DETECTIVES 29 

COUNTY EXAMINERS OF INSANE CONVICTS. 
Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 139, Sec. 5. 

COUNTY. Name. Residence. I Term Expires. 

Androscoggin ... R. M. Small, M. D ... Auburn. 

Aroostook ...... William G. Chamberlain, M. D, .. Fort Fairfield. 

. . July 

.. July 

Oct. Cumberland .... Henry M. Swift, M. D .. 

Franklin..... E. C. Higgins, M. D .... 

Hancock ....... Royal G. Higgins, M. D .. . 

Kennebec .. 

Knox ... 

0. C. S. Davies, M. D .... 

F. G. Campbell, M. D. 

Lincoln. Frank W. Clark, M. D .. . 

Oxford..... . D. M. Stewart, M. D .. . 

Penobscot.... Eugene B. Sanger, M. D. 

Piscataquis.... M. 0. Brown, M. D ... . 

Sagadahoc ..... Ardene A. Stott, M. D ... . 

Somerset..... L.A. Dascombe, M. D ..... . 

Waldo.. Carl H. Stevens, M. D .. 

Washington.. J. W. Longfellow, M. D .. 

Portland .... . 

Phillips ... . 

Bar Harbor. 

. ... !Augusta ..... . 

. . Warren .... . 

... July 

Nov. 

July 

Nov . 

Bristol. . . . . . . July 

Paris... . . Aug. 

Bangor.. . . . ... July 

Dover-Foxcroft, .. 

. . Woolwich ..... 

Skowhegan ..... 

Belfast ... 

Sept. 

Aug . 

. . July 

.. July 

Aug. 

York ......... iJames 0. McCorrison, M. D ... . 

Machias .... 

North Berwick .. .. July 

LICENSED DETECTIVES. 

29, 1925 

29, 1925 

29, 1925 

29, 1925 

17, 1925 

15, 1925 

17, 1925 

29, 1925 

12, 1925 

16, 1925 

25, 1922 

12, 1925 

29, 1925 

29, 1925 

12, 1925 

29, 1925 

Term, Four Years; R. S. Chap. 132, Sec. 13-14; P. L. 1917, Chap. 200. 
Number limited to 35. 

Name. Residence. Term Expires. 

John J. Cassidy. . . . . . ...... · IHallowell ............ June 
Harper H. Noiles.... . . ....... Caribou .............. December 
Lawrence J. Colgan. . . . . . . . . . . Augusta. . . . . . . . . . . . . November 
Edward H. Emery... . . . . ....... Sanford. . . . . March 
Harry W. Rowe ... :.... . ....... Auburn..... February 
Maxime Beaulieu.... . . . . . ....... Lewiston ............ August 
Max Cohen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... Bangor .............. January 
George W. Ross....... . ........... Vanceboro ........... May 
Charles H. Whitworth ................. Saco ................ June 
Normand A. Smith .................... Bangor .............. September 
Fred A. Tarbox . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Biddeford. . . . . . . . . . . October 
Emery F. Farnsworth.... . ....... Jonesport ............ April 
Arthur G. Robinson ................... Gardiner ............ May 
Chester C. Aderton .................... Bath ................ December 
Charles W. Gerow ..................... Yarmouth ........... December 
Edwin I. -Littlefield. . . . . . . Kennebunk. . . . . . . . . December 
Wilbur C. Oliver...... . Bath ................ December 
Haven A. Roberts. . . . . . . . Sanford ............. December 
Stillman E. Woodman........ Machias....... December 
Robie J. Everett ..................... Westfield ............ May 
Reuben W. Cousins. . . . . . . . Stonington . . . . . . . . . . May 
GeQ. A. Sprague. . . . . . . . . . . Bangor. . . . . . . May 
Orin L. Good.. . . . . . . . . . Monticello. . . . May 
John J. McNeill... . . . . . Portland. . . . . May 
Louis Lachance, Jr. . . . . . . . . . Lewiston. . . . . May 
Andrew H. Morang.. . . . . . . . . Portland. . . . . . . . . July 
Wm. V. Nash............. . ......... Vassalboro..... . . July 
Henry E. Wood ....... ·..... Auburn...... . August 
Richard F. Leader. . . . . . . . . Lewiston . . . . . August 
Everett M. Waterhouse ................ Portland.. . . . January 
Thomas J. Liddy.. . . . . . . . Portland.. . January 

3, 1925 
29, 1924 
21, 1924 
22, 1925 
15, 1925 
30, 1925 
27, 1926 
22, 1922 
19, 1922 
4, 1922 

24, 1923 
28, 1924 
5, 1924 

22, 1924 
22, 1924 
22, 1924 
22, 1924 
22, 1924 
22, 1924 
20, 1925 
20, 1925 
20, 1925 
20, 1925 
20, 1925 
20, 1925 

1, 1925 
1, 1925 

12, 1925 
12, 1925 
3, 1926 

27, 1926 



30 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

JUDGES, CLERKS AND RECORDERS OF MUNICIPAL 
AND POLICE COURTS. 

TowN OR D1sTRICT.1 Name. I Term Expires. 

Auburn .......... Harry Manser, Judge ........................... Sept. 
A. E. Verrill, Clerk ............................. Dec. 

18, 1922 
19, 1924 

Augusta .......... Robert A. Cony, Judge ......................... Jan. 28, 1924 
G. A. F. Tiffin, Recorder ........................ Feb. 

Bangor ........... Benjamin W. Blanchard, Judge .................. July 
Wilfred I. Butterfield, Clerk ..................... May 

Bar Harbor ....... Harry M. Conners, Judge ....................... Feb. 
George E. Googins, Recorder .................... July 

Bath ............. John J. Keegan, Judge .......................... Sept. 
Frank H. Turner, Recorder ...................... Dec. 

Belfast ........... Clyde R. Chapman, Judge ....................... June 
Biddeford ........ George L. Emery, Judge ........................ Dec. 

Fillmore P. Harris, Recorder .................... June 
Brunswick ........ Joseph H. Rousseau, Judge ...................... Mar. 

Willis E. Roberts, Recorder ...................... Oct. 
Calais ............ Ashley St. Clair, Judge ......................... Apr. 

Ernest A. Woodman, Recorder ................... Aug. 
Caribou .......... John B. Roberts, Judge ......................... Oct. 

Cyrus F. Small, Recorder ....................... Feb. 
Dexter ........... Arthur W. Stone, Judge ......................... Mar. 
Eastport ......... L. H. Newcomb, Judge .......................... Jan. 

*George W. Norton, Recorder .................... Feb. 
Ellsworth ......... Harry L. Crabtree, Judge ....................... May 

27, 1924 
10, 1922 
31, 1924 
24, 1923 
29, 1925 
22, 1924 
29, 1924 
29, 1923 
11, 1922 
28, 1922 

5, 1923 
30, 1922 
28, 1923 
20, 1923 
20, 1924 
5, 1923 

27, 1926 
22, 1923 
4, 1923 

31, 1922 
Timothy F. Mahoney, Recorder ................. . 

Farmington ....... Sumner P. Mills, Judge ......................... July 
Gardiner ......... Will C. Atkins, Judge ........................... May 

Oliver B. Clason, Recorder ....................... Dec. 
Hallowell ......... M. H. Simmons, Judge, Augusta ................. Mar. 

*George A. Safford, Recorder ................... . 

6, 1924 
31, 1924 
16, 1922 
24, 1926 

Houlton .......... James Archibald, Judge ......................... July 
Albert K. Stetson, Recorder ..................... Dec. 

Lewiston ......... Ralph W. Crockett, Judge ....................... Mar. 

19, 1923 
31, 1924 

1, 1924 
Stephen J. Kelley, Clerk ........................ Oct. 

Lincoln ........... Cyrus W. Tupper, Judge, Boothbay Harbor ........ June 
George W. Singer, Recorder, Damariscotta ........ Aug. 

Livermore Falls ... John Merriman, Judge, East Livermore ........... May 
Millinocket ....... Frederick E. Doyle, Judge ....................... July 

William Marden, Recorder ...................... Aug. 
Newport ......... William H. Mitchell, Judge ...................... Dec. 

5, 1924 
9, 1924 

12, 1925 
28, 1923 
29, 1925 
20, 1923 

6, 1924 
*P. E. Carry, Recorder ......................... . 

North'n Aroostook Arthur J. Nadeau, Judge, Fort Kent .............. May 6, 1925 
Ambroise Albert, Recorder, Madawaska ........... Aug. 20, 1923 

North'n Cumberl'd J. Bennett Pike, Judge, Bridgton ................. July 16, 1923 
Herbert E. Cole, Recorder, Bridgton .............. June 16, 11:124 

Norway .......... William F. Jones, Judge ......................... Dec. 21, 1922 
Old Town ........ Albert G. Averill, Judge ......................... Jan. 22, 1923 

G. Willard Johnson, Recorder .................... June 11, 1923 
Piscataquis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............ . 
Pittsfield ......... 0. H. Drake, Judge ............................. April 22, 1925 
Portland ......... Clifford E. McGlauflin, Judge .................... IFeb. 24, 1923 

Sidney St. F. Thaxter, Recorder .................. Jan. 21, 1923 
Presque Isle ...... ICarl A. Weick, Judge ........................... Aug. 30, 1925 

Fred P. Whitney, Recorder ...................... Oct. 4, 1925 
Rockland ......... Frank B. Miller, Judge .......................... June 3, 1925 

Walter H. Butler, Recorder ...................... Mar. 31, 1924 
Rumford ......... James B. Stevenson, Judge ...................... Jan. 22, 1923 
Saco ............. Franklin R. Chesley, Judge ...................... Dec. 19, 1924 

George E. Grant, Recorder ...................... April .22, 1925 
Sanford .......... George A. Goodwin, Judge, Springvale ............ July 1, 1925 

Frank Wilson, Recorder ......................... July 17, 1922 
South Portland .... George H. Hinckley, Judge ...................... Dec. 15, 1923 
Waterville ........ Charles W. Atchley, Judge ...................... Dec. 30, 1924 

J. A. Letourneau, Recorder ...................... Dec. 30, 1924 
Westbrook ........ Frank P. Pride, Judge ........................... July 6, 1924 

Horace H. Towle, Recorder ...................... Mar. 17, 1924 
Western Hancock .. Forrest B. Snow, Judge, Bluehill ................. May 31, 19?.2 

Fred A. Torrey, Recorder, Stonington ............. Nov. 28, 1925 
Western Somerset .. Elmer W. Sawyer, Judge, Anson ................. Oct. 30, 1924 
West'rn Washing'n A. D. McFaul, Judge, Machias ................... July 29, 1925 
Winthrop ......... Herbert E. Foster, Judge ................. · ....... April !2, 1926 

Edwin T. Clifford, Recorder ..................... Sept. 24, 1923 
Yorkshire ......... Ralph W. Goss, Judge, Berwick .................. July 2, 1923 

, F. Roger Miller, Recorder, South Berwick ......... July 2, 1923 

The law provides that the Clerk of the Supreme Judicial Court for the County of 
Hancock shall be ex-officio Recorder of the Ellsworth Municipal Court. 

*Appointed by Judge. 



TRIAL JUSTICES 31 

TRIAL JUSTICES. 
Term, Seven Years; R. S. Chap. 88, Sec. 1. 

COUNTY. Name. Residence. I Term Expires. 

Androscoggin ... George W. Beal ..........•..... Lisbon ............ Feb. 
Androscoggin ... Maurice C. B. Prince ........... Mechanic Falls ..... N-0v. 

9, 1929 
24, 1922 

Aroostook ...... Earle R. F. Smith .......•...... Ashland ........... Mar. 
Aroostook ...... William L. Waldron ............ Ashland ........... Mar. 
Aroostook ...... George E. Powers .............. Ashland ... , ....... Dec. 
Aroostook ...... E. 0. Collins ................... Bridgewater ....... Aug. 
Aroostook ...... Wallace R. Lumbert ............ Caribou ........... May 
Aroostook ...... John M. Brown .......... , . , ... Eagle Lake ........ Oct. 
Aroostook ...... Nicholas Fessenden ............. Ft. Fairfield ...... .' Dec. 
Aroostook ...... Willard S. Lewin ............... Houlton ........... May 
Aroostook ...... George H. Donham ............. Island Falls ........ Feb. 
Aroostook ..... Fred F. Spear .................. Limestone ......... Dec. 
Aroostook ...... George P. Hamilton ............ Limestone ......... Feb. 
Aroostook ...... Arthur Daigle .................. Madawaska ........ Mar. 
Aroostook ...... Harry M. Hughes .............. Mapleton .......... May. 
Aroostook. . . . . . Seth L. Snow . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mars Hill . . . . . . . . . May 
Aroostook ...... E. B. Morton .................. Mars Hill ......... May 
Aroostook ...... John R. Weed, Jr .............. Monticello ........ June 

8, 1928 
28, 1923 
15, 1927 
30, 1928 
4, 1924 

29, 1928 
19, 1926 
4, 1924 
1, 1928 

10, 1926 
8, 1928 
8, 1928 

31, 1924 
20, 1928 
31, 1923 
2, Hl27 

Aroostook ...... Miles D. Arbo ................. Oxbow Pl ......... Feb. 27, 1925 
Aroostook ...... Will E. Ross ................... Portage Lake ...... Apr. 
Aroostook ...... Ralph K. Wood ................ Presque Isle ....... Oct. 
Aroostook ...... Charles M. Fowler ...... , ....... Presque Isle ....... Oct. 
Aroostook ...... LaForest R. Bennett ............ Reed Pl. .......... Apr. 
Aroostook ...... Albert N. Ingraham ............ Sherman .......... Jan. 

21, 1927 
29, 1928 
27, 1922 
12, 1923 
7, 1927 

Aroostook ...... Wallace J. Foley ............... Stockholm ......... Dec. 
Aroostook ...... George W. Tracy ............... Stockholm ......... Dec. 
Aroostook ...... Thomas H. Pelletier ............ Van Buren ........ Feb. 

20, 1923 
22, 1927 
27, 1927 

Arssotook ...... George J. Keegan ............... Van Buren ........ Mar. 
Aroostook ...... Joseph A. Pelletier .............. Van Buren ........ Oct. 

8, 1928 
29, 1928 

Aroostook ...... Abraham J. Dubay ............. Van Buren ........ Aug. 
Aroostook ...... Andrew J. Beck ............... Washburn ......... Mar. 

12, 1928 
24, 1929 

Aroostook ...... Elwyn M. Niles ................ Westfield .......... May 31, 1923 
Aroostook ...... Varney W. Putnam ............. Weston ........... Aug. 12, 1928 

Cumberland .... Irving S. Chase ................ Baldwin ........... Aug. 
Cumberland .... Luther F. McKinney ........... Bridgton •......... Oct. 
Cumberland .... Algernon Bowie ................ Falmouth .......... June 

30, 1928 
27, 1922 

3, 1928 
Cumberland .... Albert W, Larrabee ............. Freeport .......... Oct. 
Cumberland .... Robert E. Randall .............. Freeport .......... June 
Cumberland, ... Embert L. Jones ............... Gorham ........... Mar. 

14, 1927 
17, 1928 
20, 1925 

Cumberland .... F. D. Sawyer .................. Gray .............. Nov. 
Cumberland ..... Llewellyn W. Welch ............ Raymond ......... Apr. 

14, 1923 
28, 1927 

Franklin ... , ... E. H. Grose ................... Eustis ............ Dec. 15, 1927 
Franklin ....... Clarence M. Thompson ......... Jay ............... May. 
Franklin ....... 0. C. Dolbier .................. Kingfield .......... Oct. 

4, 1924 
15, 1926 

Franklin ....... Cony M. Hoyt ................. Phillips ........... Nov. 
Franklin ....... Arthur L. Oakes ................ Rangeley .......... June 

13, 1926 
5, 1924 

Franklin ....... 8. S. Carlton ................... Wilton ............ May 6, 1928 

Hancock ....... C. Fred Jones .................. Castine ........... Sept. 4, 1925 
Hancock ....... Alvah L. Reed ................. Mt. Desert ......... Aug. 7, 1925 
Hancock ....... George R. Fuller ............... SouthwPst Harbor .. May 31, 1924 

Kennebec ...... Don C. Stevens ................ Belgrade .......... July 
Kennebec ...... Theron E. Doe ................. China ............. Aug. 
Kennebec ...... Willis E. Knights .............. Clinton ........... July 
Kennebec ...... Frank N. Adams ............... Litchfield ......... : Dec. 

15, 1928 
31, 1922 
9, 1926 

31, 1922 
Kennebec ...... Costello Weston ................ Readfield ........... Jan. 22, 1926 
K-ennebec ...... H. A. Priest ................... Vassalboro ......... May 
K_ennebec ...... George S. Hawes ............... Vassalboro ......... Jan. 

5, 1927 
7, 1923 

Knox .......... J. H. Montgomery .............. Camden ........... Aug. 
Knox ......... C. Vey Holman ..•............. Owl's Head ........ Oct. 
Knox .......... Walter D. Hall., .. ; ............ St. George ......... Apr. 
Knox ...... , ... William E. Sheerer ............. St. George ......... May 
Knox .......... Howard C. Moody ............. Thomaston ........ Jan. 
Knox .......... Christopher S. Roberts .......... Vinalhaven ........ l\{ar. 
Knox .. : ....... Freeman Light ................. Washington ........ July 
Knox .......... Willard E. Overlock ............ Washington ....... June 

25, 1927 
29, 1928 
26, 1923 
31, 1923 

7, 1927 
24, 1927 

1, 1928 
17, 1928 



32 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

TRIAL JUSTICES-Continued. 

COUNTY. Name. Residence. I Term Expires. 

Lincoln ........ William N. Titus ............... Alna .............. Dec. 18, 1925 
Lincoln ........ Henry P. Mason ............... Waldoboro ........ Sept. 
Lincoln ........ Leslie B. Risler ................ Whitefield ......... Jan. 

29, 1922 
7, 1927 

Oxford ......... B. Walker McKeen ............. Fryeburg .......... Mar. 
Oxford ......... Albert Bennett ................. Gilead ............ Feb. 

24, 1929-
10, 1929 

Oxford ......... Ernest S. Bennett .............. Lincoln Pl. ........ May 
Oxford ......... C. K. Chapman ................ Lovell ............. May 
Oxford ......... H. W. Fickett .................. Magalloway Pl. .... Feb. 
Oxford ......... George R. Ashworth ............ Mexico ............ Dec. 
Oxford ......... Charles F. Whitman ............ Norway ........... Nov. 
Oxford ......... Albert D. Park ................. Paris .............. Oct. 

31, 1924 
1, 1925-
6, 1925 

15, 1922 
24, 1922 
29, 1928 

Oxford ......... Charles W. Young .............. Porter ............ Apr. 
Oxford ......... James B. Stevenson ............. Rumford .......... June 

17, 1925-
19, 1925 

0xford ......... N. G. Foster ................... Rumford .......... June 18, 1926-
Oxford ......... Frederic A. Pullman ............ Rumford ........... Aug. 30, 1923 

Penobscot ...... James D. Maxwell .............. Bangor ............ May 
Penobscot ...... John B. DeWitt ................ Bradford .......... June 

31, 1923 
12, 1925-

Penobscot ...... L. P. Toothaker ................ Dixmont .......... Aug. 
Penobscot ...... Pitt M. Page .................. Drew Pl. .......... May 
Penobscot ...... Charles S. Spencer .............. Enfield ............ Oct. 
Penobscot ...... A.G. Natwick ................. Howland .......... May 
Penobscot ...... J. Frank Campbell .............. Kingman .......... Dec. 
Penobscot ...... Wilfred I. Butterfield ........... Kingman .......... May 
Penobscot ...... B. F. Crehore .................. Lagrange .......... May 
Penobscot ...... Artemus Weatherbee ............ Lincoln ........... July 
Penobscot ...... P. E. Cary .................... Newport .......... May 
Penobscot ...... Charles R. Young .............. Newport .......... July 
Penobscot ...... E. 8. Beane .................... Passadumkeag ..... Apr. 
Penobscot ...... Caleb W. Scribner .............. Patten ............ Apr. 
Penobscot, ..... Leon L. Leach ................. Patten ............. Jan. 

12, 1928 
4, 1924 

20, 1923 
6, 1928 
6, 1923 
4, 1924 
4, 1924 

16, 1926 
22, 1925 
15, 1928 
17, 1925 
28, 1927 
27, 1929 

Penobscot ...... Ernest A. Atherton ............. Stacyville Pl. ...... Mar. 28, 1923 

Piscataquis ..... Robert E. Hall ................. Dover-Fox<'roft, .... Mar. 13, 1925 
Piscataquis ..... Henry Hudson ................. Guilford ........... May 
Piscataquis ..... J. S. Williams .................. Guilford ........... May 
Piscataquis ..... James H. Hudson .............. Guilford ........... May 
Piscataquis ..... W. H. Monroe ................. Milo .............. June 

31, 1923 
4, 1924 
6, 1928 

25, 1924 
Piscataquis ..... Lisle Hutchins ................. Wellington ........ May 26, 1922 

Sagadahoc ...... James H. Ames ................ Bowdoinham ....... Mar. 2, 1928 
Sagadahoc ..... Benjamin F. Curtis ............. Richmond ......... May 
Sagadahoc ..... Wildes P. W. Purington ......... Topsham .......... Dec. 

31, 1923 
20, 1923 

Somerset; ...... Leonard P. Lincoln ............. Anson ............ Mar. 28, 1923 
Somerset ....... Edwin Gould .................. Anson ............. May 
Somerset ....... John F. Holman ................ Athens ............ June 
Somerset ....... Waldo N. Sanders .............. Athens ............ June 

31, 1924 
28, 1923 
25, 1927 

Somerset ....... Royden V. Brown .............. Bingham .......... Mar. 
Somerset ....... Harold A. Colman .............. Bingham .......... Aug. 
Somerset ....... Arthur H. Totman ............. Fairfield ........... Nov. 

24, 1929 
18, 1927 
17, 1927 

Somerset ....... William G. Bailey, Jr ........... Harmony .......... Oct. 
Somerset ....... E. A. Webber .................. Hartland .......... Dec. 

29, 1926-
29, 1923 

Somerset ....... Frank L. Griffith ............... Hartland .......... Nov. 13, 1926 
Somerset ....... ,T. Frank Withee ................ Madison .......... Feb. 12, 1926-
Somerset ....... Heman W. Holden ............. Moose River Pl. ... Apr. 
Somerset ....... Albert S. Parsons ............... New Portland ...... Mar. 

26, 1923 
28, 1923 

Somerset ....... William B. Longley ............. Norridgewock ...... May 
Somerset ....... W. 0. Hilton .................. St. Albans ......... Nov. 

4, 1924 
26, 1926-

Somerset ....... Thomas G. Lord ............... Skowhegan ........ May 
Somerset ....... John H. Lancaster .............. Skowhegan ........ June 

31, 1924 
3, 1928 

Waldo ......... Charles S. Taylor ............... Belfast ............ July 
Waldo .......... Franklin A. Greer .............. Belfast ............ Feb. 

29, 1928 
10, 1929' 

Waldo ......... George B. Roberts .............. Brooks ............ Dec. 
Waldo. . . . . . . . . Charles P. Hutchins . . . . . . . . . . . . Freedom . . . . . . . . . . Oct. 

15, 1922 
29, 1928 

Waldo ......... John H. Sullivan ............... Searsport .......... Sept. 
Waldo ......... Merton C. Larrabee ............ Unity ............. May 

22, 1927 
26, 1922 



TRIAL JUSTICES 33 

TRIAL JUSTICES-Concluded. 

COUNTY. Name. Residence. Term Expires. 

Washington ... , Harry S. Brown ................ Baileyville ......... Aug. 
Washington .... Voranus C. Plummer ........... Addison ........... June 
Washington .... Ashley St. Clair ................ Calais ............. Mar. 
Washington .... L. C. Haycock ................. Cherryfield ........ Mar. 
Washington .... Fred M. Wass ................. Columbia Falls ..... Feb. 
Washington. . . . Daniel Stewart. . . . . . . . . . . Danforth .......... Oet. 
Washington. . . . Thomas S. Bridges. . . . . . . Danforth .......... Nov. 
Washington . . . . Leo. D. Lamond . . . . . . . Eastport . . . . . . . . . . Oct. 
Washington .... H. E. Saunders......... Lubec ............. July 
Washington .... Henry W.1:Sawyer. . . . . . Machias ........... Mar. 
Washington .... S. W. Hill............. Machias ........... June 
Washington .... Carl M.· Hutchinson. . . . Machias ........... July 
Washington .... A. D. McFaul........... Machias ........... Feb. 
Washington .... Sumner A. Fickett... . . . Milbridge ......... July 
Washington .... William E. Leighton.. . . . Pembroke ......... June 
Washington . . . . Albertis LeGacy. . . . . . . . . . . . . Princeton. . . . . . . . . . Dec. 
Washington .... EugenelM .lRichards. . . ... Princeton .......... Dec. 

York .......... C. E.' Lander. . . . . . . . . ... Alfred ............. Aug. 
York .......... William B. Randall. . . . . Cornish ........... Feb. 
York .......... William H. Dow. . . . . . . Dayton ........... Aug. 
York .......... Harold H. Bourne. . . . . . Kennebunk ........ Sept. 
York. . . . . . Herbert L. Luques. . . . . . . . Kennebunkport .... Oct. 
York...... Justin Henry Shaw....... Kittery ........... Jan. 
York. . . . Charles B. Goodwin. . . . . . . .... Lebanon .......... Oct. 
York.... James S. Wentworth . .'.... . ... Lebanon .......... Nov. 
York.... Percy N. H. Lombard..... Old Orchard ....... May 
York.... W. E. Bickford......... Parsonsfield...... . Oct. 
York. . . . . . . . George E. Allen. . . . Sanford ........... Aug. 
York. . . . . . . . Frank Wilson. . . . . . . . Sanford ........... Aug. 
York .......... ErnestfiG. Knights .............. Waterboro ......... Aug. 
York .......... Will C.t,Hildreth. . . . . . . ..... York .............. May 

30, 1928 
3, 1928 
1, 1923 

13, 1925 
28, 1924 
29, 1928 
14, 1923 
29, 1928 
15, 1928 
24, 1929 
25, 1924 
16, 1924 
8, 1928 

28, 1927 
26, 1925 
6, 19n 
3, 1926 

12, 1928 
6, 1925 

28, 1924 
12, 1924 
27, 1922 
24, 1924 
31, 1924 
20, 1926 
4, 1924 

27, 1922 
31, 1922 

7, 1925 
31, 1922 
4, 1924 



34 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

COUNTY OFFICERS FOR 1921-1922. 

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY -Incorporated in 1854. 

NAME. Residence. Office. I Term Expires. 

Albert B. Nealey ....... Lewiston ........• County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
Chester E. Chipman ..... Poland .......... :County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
Fred L. Leavitt ......... Turner .......... 'County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
William H. Newell ...... Lewiston ........ Judge of Probate ......... January 1, 1923 
Fred 0. Watson ........ Auburn ......... Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1925 
.John L. Reade .......... Lewiston ........ Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1923 
Louis T. Chabot ........ Lewiston ........ County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
Nathaniel P. Gould ..... Leeds ........... Register of Deeds ........ January 1, 1923 
Benjamin L. Berman .... Lewiston ........ jCounty Attorney ......... January 1, 1923 
Ferdinand E. Stevens .... Auburn ......... Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 

AROOSTOOK COUNTY-Incorporated in 1839. 

Remi A. Daigle ......... Madawaska ...... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
Samuel P. Archibald .... Monticello ....... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1925 
George R. Umphrey ..... Washburn ....... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
Nicholas Fessenden ...... Fort Fairfield .... Judge of Probate ......... January 1, 1925 
Parker P. Burleigh ...... Houlton ......... Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1925 
Walter B. Clark ......... Houlton ......... Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1923 
Frank M. Hume ........ Houlton ......... County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
.James H. Kidder ........ Houlton ......... Register of Deeds for South-

ern District ............ January 1, 1923 
Theodule Albert ........ Fort Kent ....... Register of Deeds for 

Northern District ........ January 1, 1923 
William R. Roix ........ Presque Isle ..... County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923 
Edmund W. Grant ...... Houlton ......... Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 

CUMBERLAND COUNTY-Incorporated in 1760. 

Clarence L. Bucknam ... Yarmouth ....... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
Frank M. Hawkes ...... New Gloucester .. County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1925 
William H. Cram ....... Windham ....... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
.Joseph B. Reed ......... Portland ........ Judge of Probate ......... January 1, 1923 
Henry A. Peabody ...... Portland ........ Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1925 
Linwood F. Crockett .... Westbrook ....... Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1923 
Henry H.B. Hawes ..... Westbrook ....... County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
Norman True .......... Portland ........ Register of Deeds ........ January 1, 1923 
Clement F. Robinson .... Portland ........ County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923 
King F. Graham ....... Westbrook ....... Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 

FRANKLIN COUNTY-Incorporated in 1838. 

Fred C. Luce ........... [New Vineyard ... County Commissioner ..... Jaunary 1, 1923 
Charles H. Farrington ... Chesterville ..... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1925 
J. Edwin Voter ......... Kingfield ........ County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
.Josiah H. Thompson .... Farmington ..... Judge of Probate ......... January 1, 1925 
Kenneth A. Rollins ...... Farmington ...... Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1923 
Byron M. Small ........ Farmington ...... Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1923 
.J. Prentice Flint ........ Farmington ...... County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
George D. Clark ........ Farmington ...... Register of Deeds ......... January 1, 1923 
Currier C. Holman ...... IFarm!ngton ...... Cou1;ty Attorney ......... January l, 1923 
W. Burton Sm',1,ll, ....... ,Farmmgton ...... •Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 

HANCOCK COUNTY- Incorporated in 1789. 

Howard B. Moor ....... Ellsworth ........ County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
Winfield S. Treworgy. . . Surry ........... County Commissioner .... January 1, 1925 
Milton S. Arey ......... Bar Harbor ...... County Commissi_oner ..... January 1, 1927 
Bertrand E. Clark ...... Bar Harbor ...... Judge of Probate ... : ..... January 1, 1923 
Robert P. King ......... Ellsworth ........ Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1925 
Timothy F. Mahoney ... Ellsworth ........ Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1923 
Horace F. Wescott ...... Ellsworth ........ County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
George R. Hadlock ...... Cranberry Isles .. Register of Deeds ......... January 1, 1923 
William E. Whiting ..... Ellsworth ........ County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923 
Ward W. Wescott ....... Ellsworth ........ Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 



COUNTY OFFICERS 35 

KENNEBEC COUNTY -Incorporated in 1799. 

Name. Residence. Office. l Term Expires. 

Clinton H. Goodhue ..... Waterville ....... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1~23 
Ervin E. Walker ........ Monmouth ...... County Commissioner ..... Jantlary 1, 1925 
Orrett J. Hussey ........ Vassalboro ....... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
Harold E. Cook ......... Gardiner ........ Judge of Probate ......... January 1, 1925-
Ralph W. Leighton ...... Mt. Vernon ...... Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1925-
Charles W. Jones ....... Augusta ......... Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1925 
Bert P. Stuart .......... Belgrade ........ County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
John M. Eastman ....... Benton ......... Register of Deeds ........ January 1, 1923 
Walter M. Sanborn ..... Augusta ......... County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923. 
Edward D. Harwood .... Augusta ......... Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 

KNOX COUNTY-Incorporated in 1860. 

Mary Perry Rich ....... Rockport ........ County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
Arthur U. Patterson ..... Vinalhaven ...... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1925 
George W. Starrett ..... Warren ......... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
Adelbert L. Miles ....... Rockland ......... Judge of Probate ......... January 1, 1925• 
Henry H. Payson ....... Hope ........... Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1923 
Milton M. Griffin ....... Rockland ........ Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1925· 
Wallace E. Spear ....... Rockland ........ County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
Albertus W. Clarke ..... Rockland ........ Register of Deeds ........ January 1, 1923 
Zelma M. Dwinal. ...... Camden ......... County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923 
Raymond E. Thurston ... Union .......... Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 

LINCOLN COUNTY-Incorporated in 1760. 

Joseph F. Chapman ..... Damariscotta .... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
Carlton Philbrick ....... Whitefield ....... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1925 
Lincoln M. Harris ....... Boothbay Harbor. County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
John W. Brackett ....... Boothbay Harbor. Judge of Probate ......... January 1, 1925. 
Elden P. Munsey ....... Wiscasset ........ Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1923 
Clarence A. Richards .... Damariscotta .... Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1925• 
Freeman D. Southard ... Wiscasset ........ County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
Bradford C. Redonnett .. Wiscasset ........ Register of Deeds ......... January 1, 1923. 
George A. Cowan ....... Damariscotta .... County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923. 
Forrest H. Bond ........ Jefferson ........ Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 

OXFORD COUNTY- Incorporated in 1805. 

E. Chandler Buzzell ..... Fryeburg ........ County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
Charles W. Bowker ..... Paris ............ County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1925 
Walter G. Morse ........ Rumford ........ County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
Aretas E. Stearns ....... Rumford ........ Judge of Probate ......... January 1, 1925 
Albert D. Park ......... Paris ............ Register of Probate ....... January 1. 1925 
Donald B. Partridge ..... Norway ......... Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1923 
George M. Atwood ...... Paris ............ County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
W. H. Jenne ........... Paris ............ Register of Deeds for 

Eastern District ........ January 1, 1923 
Dean A. Ballard ......... Fryeburg ........ Register of Deeds for 

Western District ........ January 1, 1923 
HarryM. Shaw ......... Paris ............ County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923 
Harry D. Cole .......... Paris ............ Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923. 

PENOBSCOT COUNTY-Incorporated in 1816. 

Frank J. Rich .......... Mattawamkeag .. County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
Wilbert W. Emerson .... Hampden ....... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1925 
Harry A. Fowles ........ Lagrange ........ County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
William M. Warren ..... Bangor .......... Judge of Probate ......... January 1, 1925 
Arthur A. Knight ....... Garland ......... Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1923 
Charles F. Sweet ........ Bangor .......... Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1923. 
Bird F. Cole ............ Etna ............ County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923. 
Warren E. Craig ........ Bangor .......... Register of Deeds ........ January 1, 1923, 
Albert L. Blanchard ..... Bangor .......... County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923; 
Orman B. Fernandez .... Old Town ....... Sheriff .................. January 1, l923 

-----------------------------------



36 REGISTER OF EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT. 

PISCATAQUIS COUNTY -Incorporated in 1838. 

NAME. Residence. Office. I Term Expires. 

Ezekiel L. Chase ........ Brownville ....... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
Ernest W. Judkins ...... Dover-Foxcroft ... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1925 
Nelson N. Scales ........ Guilford ......... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
William H. Monroe ..... Milo ............ Judge of Probate .......... January 1, 1925 
Walter S. Ladd ......... Dover-Foxcroft ... Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1925 
Stacy C. Lanpher, ....... Sebec ............ Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1923 
Herbert C. Sawyer ...... Dover-Foxcroft ... County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
Elmer H. Poole ......... Dover-Foxcroft ... Register of Deeds ......... January 1, 1923 
Harold M. Haye11 ....... Dover-Foxcroft ... County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923 
Roscoe M. Macomber ... Guilford ......... Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 

SAGADAHOC COUNTY-Incorporated in 1854. 

Charles B. Randall ...... Bowdoinham ..... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
David W. Scribner ...... Topsham ........ County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1925 
George M. Stinson ...... Woolwich ....... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
James S. Lowell ......... Bath ............ Judge of Probate ......... January 1, 1923 
William F. Dunham ..... Richmond ....... Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1923 
Fred H. Thompson ...... Bath ............ Clerk of Courts; ......... January 1, 1923 
Edwin C. Patten ........ Topsham ........ County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
Hiram T. Stevens ....... Bath ............ Register of Deeds ........ January 1, 1923 
Arthur J. Dunton ....... Bath ............ County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923 
Wilbur C. Oliver ........ Bath ............ Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 

SOMERSET COUNTY-Incorporated in 1809. 

Everett T. Goodrich ..... Skowhegan ...... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
Henry Crowell .......... Skowhegan ...... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1925 
Harry L. Goodrich ...... Pal~yra ......... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
Charles 0. Small ........ Madison ..... : .. Judge of Probate ......... January 1, 1925 
Philo Steward .......... Skowhegan ...... Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1923 
William T. Seekins ...... Skowhegan ...... Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1923 
John H. Lancaster ...... Skowhegan ...... County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
John W. Higgins ........ Skowhegan ...... ]Register of Deeds ........ January 1, 1923 
James H. Thorne ....... Anson .......... County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923 
John A. Mooers ......... Skowhegan ...... Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 

WALDO COUNTY -Incorporated in 1827. 

Allen M. S~all ......... Freedom ........ County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
Orris S. Vickery ........ Belfast .......... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1925 
Frank I. Mortland ...... Searsport ........ County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
Ellery Bowden .......... Winterport ...... Judge of Probate .......... January 1, 1923 
Charles E. Johnson ...... Belfast .......... Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1925 
James H. Cilley ......... Waldo .......... Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1923 
Herman H. Coombs ..... Belfast .......... County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
Edward Evans .......... Waldo .......... Register of Deeds ........ January 1, 1923 
Ralph I. Morse ......... Belfast .......... County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923 
Frank A. Littlefield ..... Monroe ......... Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 

WASHINGTON COUNTY-Incorporated in 1789. 

J. Willard Edgerly ...... Princeton ........ County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1923 
Everett E. Turner ...... Milbridge ....... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1925 
Herbert B. Sprague ..... Pembroke ....... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
Lynn C. Haycock ....... Cherryfield ...... Judge of Probate ......... January 1, 1925 
Edwin B. Jonah ........ Eastport ........ Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1923 
Elbridge G. Chadwick ... Machias ......... Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1925 
Walter J. Garnett ....... Eastport ........ County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
Benjamin F. Kilby ...... Eastport ........ Register of Deeds ........ January 1, 1923 
Herbert J. Dudley ...... Calais ........... County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923 
Ivan Q. Tuell ........... Princeton ........ Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 

YORK COUNTY -Incorporated in 1652. 

Samuel L. Wilson ....... Biddeford ....... County Commissioner .... January 1, 1923 
.John E. Abbott ......... North Berwick ... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1925 
Louis F. Trafton ........ Sanford ......... County Commissioner ..... January 1, 1927 
Harry B. Ayer .......... Biddeford ....... Judge of Probate .. : ...... January 1, 1925 
F .. Roger Miller ......... So. Berwick ...... Register of Probate ....... January 1, 1925 
Frank D. Fenderson ..... Parsonsfield ...... Clerk of Courts .......... January 1, 1925 
.James A. Roberts ....... Waterboro ....... County Treasurer ........ January 1, 1923 
Grace M. Ridley ........ Alfred ........... Register of Deeds ....... : January 1, 1923 
Edward S. Titcomb ..... Alfred ........... County Attorney ......... January 1, 1923 
Haven A. Roberts ....... Sanford ......... Sheriff .................. January 1, 1923 



INDEX 

PAGE 

Accountancy, Maine Board of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Adjutant General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Agent Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Agent Penobscot Tribe of Indians ..... ... . . .. . .. . . . . .... ... 22 
Agriculture, Commissioner of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Androscoggin County, Officers of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Arbitration and Conciliation, State Board of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Aroostook County, Officers of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Aroostook State Normal School . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Assayers . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Assistant Secretary to the Governor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 6 
Attorney General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Auditor, State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Augusta State Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

Bangor State Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Bank Commissioner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

Trustees of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Blind, Maine Institution for . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Board of Directors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Board of Commissioners of Pharmacy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Board of Dental Examiners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
Board of Directors of 

Maine General Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Maine Institution for the Blind ..... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Board of Examiners for the Examination of Applicants for 
Admission to the Bar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 

Board of Examiners to Regulate the Practice of Embalming 19 
Board of Harbor Commissioners for the Harbor of Portland 17 
Board of Osteopathic Examination and Registration . . . . . . . . 19 
Board of Police Commissioners for the City of Lewiston . . . . 21 
Board of Prison Commissioners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Boards of Registration, Chairmen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Board of Registration of Medicine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Board of Registration of Nurses • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Board of State Assessors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 



38 INDEX 

Board of Trustees of 
Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum .......... . 
Juvenile Institutions ............................... . 
Maine School for the Deaf ........................ . 
State Hospitals ................................... . 
State Normal Schools ............................ . 
State Reformatory for Men ...................... . 
State Reformatory for Women .................... . 
Tuberculosis Sanatoriums ......................... . 

Board of Veterinary Examiners ........................... . 

Central Maine Sanatorium ................................ . 
Chairmen Boards of Registration .......................... . 
Charities and Corrections, State Board of ................. . 
Clerks of Municipal and Police Courts ..................... . 
Commander in Chief, and Staff .......................... . 
Commissioner of Agriculture .............................. . 
Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game .............. . 
Commissioner of Labor and Industry and State Factory 

Inspector ............................................... . 
Commissioner of W reeks and Shipwrecked Goods ........... . 
Commissioners for Promotion of Uniformity of Legislation in 

the United States ..................................... . 
Commissioners of Penobscot Boom ....................... . 
Commissioners of Pharmacy, Board of .................... . 
Coroners .................................................. . 
Council, Committees of .................................... . 
Councilor Districts ....................................... . 
Councilors ................................................ . 
County Examiners of Insane Convicts ...................... . 
County Officers ........................................... . 
Court, Supreme Judicial .................................. . 
Courts, Superior .......................................... . 

Municipal and Police .............................. . 
Cumberland County, Officers of ........................... . 

Probation Officer for ............................. . 

Dams and Reservoirs, Inspector of ......................... . 
Deaf, Maine School for .................................. . 
Dental Examiners, Board of .............................. . 
Department. of Health .................................... . 
Detectives, Licensed ....................................... . 
Directors of the Port of Portland .......................... . 
Disclosure Commissioners ................................ . 

Eastern State Normal School ............................ . 
Embalming, Board of Examiners to Regulate the Practice of 
Examiners of Applicants for Admrssion to the Bar, Board of 
Examiners of Insane Convicts ............................ . 

PAGE 

IS 
13 
13 
12 
11 
16 
15 
15 
19 

IS 
23 

8 
30 
9 
7 
7 

7 
17 

16 
21 
18 
24 

3 
4 

2,6 
29 

34-36 
5 
5 

30 
34 
27 

22 
13 
19 
7 

29 
17 
25 

11 
19 
18 
29 



INDEX 

Examiners to Regulate the Practice of Embalming, Board of 
Executive Council Committees ............................ . 
Executive Department .................................... . 

Factory Inspector, State ................................. . 
Farmington State Normal School ......................... . 
Farm Lands Loan Commissioners ......................... . 
Feeble Minded, Maine School for .......................... . 
Fish, Inspectors of ....................................... . 
Forest Commissioner ..................................... . 
Fort William Henry Commission .......................... . 
Franklin County, Officers of .............................. . 

Governor ................................................. . 

Hancock County, Officers of ............................... . 
Harbor Commissioners for the Harbor of Portland, Board of 
Health, State Department of .............................. . 
Highway Commission, State .............................. . 
Hospital Trustees, Board of ............................ . 

Indians, Passamaquoddy, Agent of ........................ . 
Special Constables .......................... . 

Penobscot, Agent of ............................ . 
Policeman ................................... . 

Industrial Accident Commission ........................... . 
Inland Fisheries and Game, Commissioner of ............... . 
Insane Convicts, County Examiners of .................... . 
Inspector of Dams and Reservoirs ......................... . 
Inspectors of Fish ........................................ . 
Inspectors of Steamboats ................................. . 
Insurance Commissioner ................................... . 

Judges of Municipal and Police Courts ................... . 
Justices of Superior Courts ................................ . 
Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court ................... . 
Juvenile Institutions ...................................... . 

Trustees of ....................................... . 

Kennebec County, Officers of .............................. . 
Knox County, Officers of ................................. . 

Labor and Industry, Commissioner of ...................... . 
Land Agent and Forest Commissioner ..................... . 
Lewiston, Board of Police Commissioners for the City of ... . 
Librarian, State ........................................... . 
Licensed Detectives ...................................... . 
Lincoln County, Officers of ............. , .................. . 

39 

PAGE 

19 
3 
6 

7 
11 
16 
14 
22 
7 

16 
34 

2,6 

34 
17 
7 
8 

12 

23 
23 
22 
23 
8 
7 

29 
22 
22 
22 
6 

30 
5 
5 

13 
13 

35 
35 

7 
7 

21 
7 

29 
35 



40 INDEX 

PAGE 

Madawaska Training Scho.ol . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Maine Board of Accountancy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
Maine General Hospital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Directors of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Maine Institution for the Blind . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

Directors of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Maine School for Feeble Minded . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Maine School for the Deaf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

Trustees of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Maine State Board of Registration and Examination in Op-

tometry .....•......................................... , . . 20 
Maine State Prison ........................... • . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Maine Water Power Commission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Medical Examiners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
Medicine, Board of Registration of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Messenger to Governor and Council . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 6 
Municipal Courts, Judges of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Clerks of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Recorders of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Normal Schools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
Northern Maine Sanatorium................................. 15 
Nurses, Board of Registration of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

Optometry, Maine State Board of Registration and Examina-
tion in . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

Osteopathic Examination and Registration, Board of . . . . . . . 19 
Oxford County, Officers of ................. : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35 

Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians, Agent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Special Constables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

Pemaquid or Fort William Henry Commission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Penobscot Boom, Commissjoners of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Penobscot County, Officers of ....................... , . . . . . 35 
Penobscot Tribe of Indians, Agent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 

Policeman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Pension Agent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Pharmacy, Board of Commissioners of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Piscataquis County, Officers of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
Police Commissioners, for the City of Lewiston, Board of . . . . 21 
Police Courts, Judges of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Clerks of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Recorders of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 

Policeman Penobscot Tribe of Indians ...... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Portland, Directors of Port of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

Harbor Commissioners for the Harbor of .... ; ... ; ; . 17 
Prison Commissioners, Board of ......................... : • 12 
Prison, Maine State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 



IND~X 41 

PAGE 

Private Secretary to the Governor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 6 
Probation Officers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Public Administrators . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 
Public Buildings, Superintendent of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
Public Printing, Superintendent of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Public Schools, State Superintendent of ................ ·. . . . 6 
Public Utilities Commission ........................... ·..... 8 

Recorders of Municipal and Police Courts ................ ·.. 30 
Reformatory for Men ............................... • . . . . . . 16 
Reformatory for Women . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Registration, Chairmen Boards of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

Sagadahoc County, Officers of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
Sea and Shore Fisheries Commission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
Sea Food Protective Commission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17" 
Secretary to Governor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 6 
Secretary of State ...................................... •.. 2, 6 
Somerset County, Officers of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
Special Constables, Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians . . . . . . . . . 23 
Staff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
State Assessors, Board of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
State Auditor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 
State Board of Charities and Corrections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
State 

0

Board of Vocational Education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
State Corps and Departments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
State Department of Health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
State Factory Inspector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
State Highway Commission . ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 
State Historian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

State Hospitals ......................... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 
Trustees of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 

State Librarian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
State Normal Schools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 

Trustees of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11 
State Park Commission .............................. ; . . . . . 21 
State Pension Agent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
State Reformatory for Men .............................. ·. . . 16 

Trustees of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
State Reformatory for Women . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

Trustees of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
State School for Boys . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
State School for Girls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
State Superintendent of Public Schools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Steamboats, Inspectors of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 
Stenographer to Governor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 6 
Stenographers, Superior Court . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 



42 INDEX 

Stenographers, Supreme Judicial Court .................... . 
Stenographic Commissioners .............................. , . 
Superintendent of Public Buildings ........................ . 
Superintendent of Public Printing ......................... . 
Superior Courts, Justices .................................. . 

Stenog'raphers ..................................... . 
Supreme Judicial Court, Justices ........................... . 

Stenographers ..................................... . 

Treasurer of State ......................................... . 
Trial Justices ........................... • ................ . 
Tuberculosis Sanatoriums ................................. . 

Trustees of ...................................... . 

Uniformity of Legislation in the United States, Commission-
ers for Promotion of ................................... . 

University of Maine ....................................... . 

Veterinary Examiners, Board of .......................... . 
Vocational Education, State Board of ...................... . 

Waldo County, Officers of ................................ . 
Washington County, Officers of ............................ . 
Washington State Normal School ......................... . 
Water Power Commission, Maine ......................... . 
Western Maine Sanatorium ............................... . 
Western State Normal School ............................ . 
W reeks and Shipwrecked Goods, Commissioner of .......... . 

York County, Officers of ................................. . 

PAGE 

5 
21 
7 
6 
5 
5 
5 
5 

6 
31-33 

15 
15 

16 
10 

19 
21 

36 
36 
11 
18 
15 
11 
17 

36 




